T e Service Manual

Nakamichi

Nakamichi
560

2 Head Cassette System

r . Nakamichi 550
Vorsatile Stersc Cassotte System




CONTENTS

w

@

11.
12.

GGEIEIAL - - - v vt ot e e e e e e et aas e 9
Principle 0f OPeration .« -« o« v v ettt 2
2. 1. Tape Alarm and Shut-off CIreUIT -« o v oo oo 2
2.2, SOlEN0Td DIIVEF CITCUIT  « « v v v e e v et et e e e i s e s e 3
2. 3. DC-10-DC CONVEITEE  + v o vt e e et et e et e e e e 3
2. 4. IIOTOT GGOVBITIOE <+« s« v« et ottt e m et e it et e e e s n e s aa e 4
Cabinet Disassembly INSTFUCTIONS - - o oot vt vttt e 5
Mechanical AdjuSTMENTS - - o oo ot vt 6
4.1, Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment -« oerr e 6
4, 2. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment - .-« vvveevrreeeees 6
4. 3, Tape Speed AJUSTMENT  « +« v v v r e 6
4. 4. Automatic Push Button Release AdjUstment « -« -« v v oo o 6
4.5, Belt Travelling AdjUSTMENT « -« « vt v v v e n s 7
4.6. FIyWhee! AJUSTIMENT - -+« v v v v e st e et e et e st e e 7
4. 7. LUDFICATION ¢ ¢ ve e s e et e e e e h e e e 7
Electrical AdJUSTMENTS -« -+« o n e v s m oo 3
Parts Location for Electrical Adjustment .« oo v 10
Mounting Diagrams and Parts List .. ... oo 12
7.1, Main P.C.B. Assy (SX)  « v e 12
7.2, Dolby o Y3V 2 I 13
7. 3. ReC. Cal. PLC.B. ASSY «ct v ettt m e e 13
7.4, SWITCH PLC.B. ASS Y - vt v v m e e e e 14
7. 5. VOlUME P.C.B. ASSY +« v v e v st s e e s 15
7. 6. A00 HZ OSC. P.C.B. ASS'Y v oo vt ma e 15
7. 7. Headphone AMP, P.C.B. ASS'Y  « -« - oo r i e 15
7.8. Solenoid Driver P.C.B. ASS'Y  + oo e 16
7.9. AL B PGB, ASS'Y  « v v et n e e e 17
7010, Mic. AMP.P.C.B. ASS'Y  « vttt e et me i e e e 17
711, JAck PoC.B. ASS'Y  « oo e e e 18
7.12. Lamp PoC.B. ASSY -« v ettt e 19
7.13.  Car Battery P.CB. ASSY v ccre ettt e 19
7. 14. DD, MHX PO ASS Y o vt e it 19
Mechanism Ass’y and Parts List - - - - - - oot e 21
8. 1. Solenoid HOIdEr ASS'Y « -+ v« v v v e e e 21
8. 2. Head Base B ASS'Y  « o v v v e e e 21
8. 3. Mechanism Bracket L Ass'y and Mechanism Bracket R Ass’y -+ - - - oo veiveoen e 21
8. 4. AUTO SHUL-OFF ASS'Y v v o v e e e e 21
8. 5. MIHX IMOTOT ASS'Y <+« v v e s e et e e e e e et et e e e 21
8. 6. Flywheel HOIer ASsy § -« v v e m e o s st e e e 29
8. 7. MOTOr COVEE ASSY C v« v v e vt e e 22
8. 8. Transport Mechanism T -« - - oo v 23
8. 9. Transport MEChANISM 2« « v o v vt o e e 25
8. 10. CRASSIS v v v v oo s m e i e e e 27
8.11. (01 11 2 = S T TR LI 29
BIOGK DHAGFAM  + « + o - - v oo ettt e 31
Schematic DIagrams - -« v oo o s v et 32
10,1, AMPHFIBr - oo e e 32
10. 2. MIECRANISITI =« v v« v vt ittt e e e e e e e e ea et 33
Specifications -« - - o 33
History on BBO  « oo oo 24
12. 1. Major Modifications « -« oo v v oo e 34
12. 2. Modification (details) -« v oo i 34



1. GENERAL

This is the second issue of the Nakamichi 550 Service
Manual and applies to the Models bearing serial Nos.
3659471 and greater (for SX tape). Refer to chaper 12
“History on 550" for the Models bearing serial Nos.
3659470 and smaller for {Cr02 tape).

2. PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

2.1. Tape Alarm and Shut-off Circuit

Refer to Fig. 2.1 circuit diagram.

This circuit has functions of shut-off detection, tape alarm
indication, and a footage meter drive. The shut-off detec-
tion functions when the tape reaches an end during Play,
F.F., or REW. The tape alarm LED displays intermittent-
ly when the tape residue reduces the volume set by the
550 Program Timer Knob. The footage meter indicates
the tape residue.

During Play, F.F., or REW., the counter pulley linked to a
take-up reel turns and switches a reed switch ON/OFF
repeatedly by means of two magnets mounted in the
pulley.

Since the tape speed is constant, the take-up tape
diameter (tape residue) is directly proportional to the
period of the reed switch ON/OFF operation as shown in
Fig. 2.2.

ﬁa&weﬁ&ﬂw*@%%%m@w:&i
Eaaa DN a
S e e

constant current linearly according to V:% It. Although
C906 will discharge with the Q906 turned ON, C907 is
prevented from discharging by the diode D905. Namely,
D905 and C907 constitute a peak detector circuit, which
serves to hold the voltage (Vin) corresponding to the reed
switch ON/OFF period.

Q907, 908, and 909 make up a current amplifier which
generates the voltage Vout corresponding to Vin.
Corresponding on Vout, the circuits function as follows:
Tape Alarm:

When Vout exceeds the voltage determined by the
position of the Program Timer Knob {SV901 100 Kohm]),
Q911 and Q910 turn ON, thus illuminating the tape alarm
LED display. With the reed switch turned ON, however,
the display become intermittent, since the Q910, pulied
to the GND side through diode D907, is turned OFF.
Footage Meter:

This meter indicates a tape residue, in response to the
Vout.

Shut-off:

When ON/QOFF operation of the reed switch stops at a
tape end, Vin, i.e., Vout, increases beyond the shut-off
threshold voltage {approximately 13.5V) that is deter-
mined by R926 and R927. Thus the Q912 is turned ON,
and the shut-off signal is transmitted to the solenoid
driver circuit.

Therefore, if a voltage in proportion to the reed switch B tv EoT)
ON/QOFF period is obtained, the voltages at the beginning
and end of tape, VgoT and VgpT. are respectively n
constant. Accordingly, the residue of a tape during its i
winding can always be determined by the voltage. i TS v 8om)
3
Each time the reed switch turns from ON to OFF, a me
positive differentiated pulse is impressed on the base of
transistor Q906 through the capacitor C905, bringing
[s] 0.75sec 1 E9sec
Q906 to ON. REED SW. ON/OFF PERIGD [APPROX.)
On the other hand, when Q906 is OFF, C906 and C907 Fig. 2.2
will be charged from the current source Q905 with a
ALARM
/\/‘
START SW. M+ B
P RE0S zJ_ S
+17v —0O P 1 —— T
0904 i ox 38
KE-162 gﬁé T ea 0% ox
I Y &2 TP20O1 oy SN2 Roiz &
ez el fa o o 82K
Bﬁg Bo e JI [VouT] 928 Ay
2 gﬁg 5x 33A733 ! 22K L]
=T ac Q205 | - VROOS
Gi @ L D909
1 Q304 €905 §L 1 151555 e
23A733 Oy 35v o|e T Sy
+—1 g 1 } t €909 4‘558 bR FOOTAGE
—T—- | x D905 | | 0.047 7 w7 METER
| Q906 | w o [151555 |Qa07 Q208 - 254733
882 J_ z | cseezs) ¥ z > 25K 30(0) ;i’ié '7 — o
| g mx i O~ 10 = i o M 912
B SARER R T A TS R IR S I
OO | @ ol I IR~ ~ T | 7
r i x m(ﬁ om 0. Eé
l | o > 0\;9 mf?
GMD | 4 @

o 0 REED SW.

At
N

l;O/OJPAUSF SW.

M — — —COUNTER PULLEY

SHUT-OFF SIGNAL
(TO SOLENOID DRIVER CIRCUIT)

Fig. 2.1



B e
b

S G R T

2.2. Solenoid Driver Circuit
Refer to Fig. 2.3. circuit diagram.

Tape End

When Q912 in the shut-off circuit goes ON at a tape end,
a positive differentiated pulse is impressed on the Q903
base through the C914, thus bringing Q203 to ON. Q903
causes the base current of Q902 to flow, turning Q902
ON, while supplied with the base current by Q902.
Namely, Q903 and Q902, composing a memory circuit,
are turned ON by a trigger of the shut-off siganl.

With the Q902 turned ON, the charge of C902 (1000 uF)
is discharged through the solenoid coil, and thus the
solenoid is driven, releasing the Play, F.F., or REW.
buttons. As a result, the start switch is released, cutting
off the DC power supply to all mechanism, and stopping
the motor.

Power Off

When the AC power supply of 550 is turned OFF, the
shut-off operation is automatically performed.

C902 (1000 uF) is slow to discharge because of the diode
DI01.

On the other hand, since the power source is quick to
discharge, the R901 is pulled toward GND side equiva-
lently, leading the Q901 to ON.

Accordingiy, the Q902 is tuned ON, and the discharge
current of the C902 actuates the solenoid to perform the
shut-off operation.

2.3. DC-to-DC Converter

Refer to Fig. 2.4 circuit diagram.

Based on the input on the primary from the 6—12V DC
cell, a secondary regulated 17V DC voltage can be
obtained. The conversion efficiency is approximately
90%.

When a pulse input is impressed on the base of a transistor
Q in the basic DC-to-DC converter circuit diagram as
given Fig. 2.5, the Q repeats an ON/OFF operation. With
the Q turned ON, a current flows through the coil L, and
some electromagnetic energy is stored in it. When the Q is
turned OFF, this energy is discharged through the diode D
to the secondary side (R,C).

0902 Q=02 0901
VO-6C 25A496Y 151555 Rgg&
: 14 A —p—— 17V

SCOLENQID

I ® GND

s SHUT-OFF SIGNAL

L HUT -
coia (FROM SHUT -OFF CIRCUIT)

S
100 25V

Fig. 2.3

In this way, the secondary voltage is kept at a higher value
than the primary voltage. Moreover, when the pulse
frequency input to the Q is changed, the amount of
energy stored in the L will be changed and thus the
secondary voltage can be varied, (the voltage decreases
with the increasing frequency).

In the circuit diagram, Q301-Q302 constitutes a non-
stable multivibrator, in which Q302 will be turned
ON/OFF with a certain frequency. On the other hand, the
zener diode D304 and the transistor Q303 serve to
feedback the secondary voltage fluctuation to the primary
side (Q301 base) and change the frequency of the
multivibrator in order to maintain the secondary voltage
constant.

The following are the descriptions on the principle of the
Nakamichi’s unigue system which permits a higher conver-
sion efficiency (about 90%) against the conventional
system (70—756%). The key point involved in this system
is the use of a current transformer CT301.

Conventional System without CT:

If the peak value of the current flowing through the coil
(i.e. Q302 collector current), is taken as Ip under the
condition of Q302 turned ON and if the current amplifi-
cation degree of the Q302 is hpg, a larger base current
than Ip/hpg will be required for the Q302 to reach its
saturation. Therefore, the base resistor R303 must be
small, and the power loss in the R303, during ON-period
of the Q302 is equal to B 2/’R303, resulting in reduction
of the conversion efficiency due to the increase of loss on
the primary side.

On the other hand, Q302 arranged in a Darlington
connection allows a smaller base current; however, with
Q302 turned ON, this connection produces a collector-
emitter voltage of around 1V — equivalent to the
reduction of the effective primary voltage — thus reducing
the conversion efficiency.

New System with CT:
CT301 is connected between the collector and base of

Q302, with a turn ratio in the almost same degree as the
Q302's hgg.

V4

4 T—V|2 w~6037- JU%U‘ - v
L : Q LC lR ‘ ‘{ b J-cjﬁ
@ = o ol -
- -
F:;_ 25 ;ig. 2.6



When Q302 is ON, the current flowing in the coil and the
primary side of CT301 (i.e. Q302 collector current : Ic)
increases gradually from 0.

On the other hand, a current of 1/hgg of the primary
current (le) flows through the secondary side of CT301,
and into the Q302 base. Therefore, Q302 is given via
CT301 a sufficient base current for saturation. The small
base current flowing through the Q302-base-resistor R303
leads to the very small power loss in R303.

The ON/OFF repetition frequency of Q302 is several-ten
kHz.

2.4. Motor Governor

Refer to Fig. 2.4 circuit diagram.

For F.F. or REW. operation, the voltage of the PP301
terminal No. 1 is supplied to the motor and for playing
operation, the voltage of the terminal No. 2 is supplied
through the governor shown in the lower part of the
drawing.

During Play, a feedback signal proportional to the motor
revolution is input from the terminal No. 0 to the Q308
base. This signal is fed to the Q316 base of the differential
amplifier (Q316-Q317) through the monostable multi-
vibrators (Q309-Q310, Q311-Q312).

On the other hand, the Q317 base is connected to the
motor supply voltage and the collector current controls
the frequency of the non-stable multivibrator in the
descending-voltage-type DC-to-DC converter, which de-
termines the voltage fed to the motor.

The following is an explanation on the descending-voltage-
type DC-to-DC converter employing the current trans-
former CT302.

To control the motor speed, it is necessary to supply a
proper voltage to the motor. In the conventional system
where the supply voltage is controlled by connecting a
power transistor in series with the motor, there is a power
loss in the form of thermal energy dissipated by the
transistor, the amount of which is equal to the product of
the collector current and the voltage difference between
the power source and the motor terminals.

The 550 descending-voltage-type DC-to-DC converter per-
forms a voltage conversion with very small power loss.
When in the basic circuit as given Fig. 2.6 the Q is turned
ON, the voltage V, minus V, applied between both ends
of the coil L leads to a current flow through the coil and
some electromagnetic energy is stored in it.

When the Q is turned OFF, the energy stored in the L is
supplied to the secondary side (R,C) through the diode D.
Namely, on the secondary, the current increases
amount that corresponds to the voltage drop. Theoretical-

in

ly, this signifies a voltage conversion without power loss.
CT302 functions in the same manner as described above
and permits an extremely small power loss dissipated by
the base resistor R345.

The ON/OFF frequency of Q321 varies with supply
voltage to the motor in the range of 60 kHz — 150 kHz.

D/D CONVERTER & MOTOR GOVERNOR BOARD 305
VG-6C
@ — O
. e
® g2 gm;l
| Y xof  C302
A L3202 0302 sapp
P 1 20 151834 - 1
I e — — CT301
| z 107 400
- Q304 | bt <45 1 1 R301
o ZEAATE | : 2 el 1 47K .
wid ol 0 Tl | s I - z
o 1 =t ™ = 15954 I - R o
e 1 e T ow? ] |
5 . ¥ b 5ST
Lagl L& WZ ve 2
- ¢ S188
23l s | 83 S - . 5
ST ©n TZg Er Q303 g 0 R302 |
22 & % o | 35733 =t 220 |
1 l E ep ' ’ rc"wJg o T Lic i) '20332"1 hhe
. - T o oo 2 250117 {
213 |z bk 2 g0t | L =&
m‘T‘p, | @ 250335 B o8
! 8T% | | 507328 | TaS
o
G 4 \‘i}ma
i 3 CH3 |
H,._—,’:125K 10p 16V
Ay —p——
o b cxd=
e J‘ oz g
| =y ERLE N
= =
- + "
c."’f
| T
| (o}
PR301 ‘ [ €314 |
R317 L3
R, REW |(DH— 306 | jok  0.0D22p
200u ha. -
=== R318
FLA o OO SEOK
Lav (@) 1 RIZ1 218 i
gxz k3 arok D008 c3e7
55T 3@ | M 0047w
= {— $am B mh
[ ey /
Zzdlo | § ¢ Lo 0308
anp (B Z0817 | 5 y s 250828
1 = ja32 G311} [0310 9309 T”
eno | @ 25082822 25C82BR2 I
FEEDBACK
SIGNAL  E—
IPLAY] O




3. CABINET DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Refer to Fig. 3.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

Remove 4 screws from the upper Case 3.

Remove the Upper Case 3.

Remove 8 screws from the Bottom Case 6.
Remove the Bottom Case 6 and the Case Spacer 7.
Remove 6 screws from the Rear Panel 10.

Remove the Rear Panel 10.

Remove control Knobs 11 through 15 from the Front
Panel 17.

Remove 4 screws from the Front Panel 17,

Remove the Front Panel 17.

Remove Program Timer Knob 18 from the Deck Panel
21.

Remove 4 screws from the Deck Panel 21.

Remove the Deck Panel 21.




4. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

4.1. Take-up Torque and Rewind Torgue Adjustment

Refer to Fig. 4.1.

(1) Remove top and bottom cabinets of the cassette
recorder.

(2) Remove cassette case.

(3) To adjust torque, move Torque Plate as shown in
the figure.

(4) The Take-up Torque should be 45+10g-cm.

(5) The Supply Torque should be 35 to 60g-cm.

___ REEL HUB

TORQUE PLATE
REEL HUB SPRING

DECREASE

INCREASE
Fig. 4.1

4.2. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment

and Azimuth Alignment

Refer to Fig. 4.2.

(1)  Connect a VTVM to PLAYBACK output jack.

{2)  Load the 1KHz Track Alignment Tape (DAOS007A)
for adjusting the head height.

(3) Insert the Tape Guide Adjuster (OD0O9001A)} into
each hole of the tape guide beside the head. Adjust
the jig for minimizing each output signal of the right
and left channels.

{4) Load the 15KHz Azimuth Tape (DAOS004A) for
azimuth alignment.

(5)  Adjust the azimuth alignment screw for maximizing
each output signa! of the right and left channels.

AZIMUTH
RECORD / PLAYBACK ALIGNMENT
HEAD ) SSCREW
SCREW —
TAPE HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT

4.3, Tape Speed Adjustment

Refer to Fig. 4.3,

(1) Connect a frequency counter either to the left or
right PLAYBACK output jack.

(2) Load the 3KHz Speed Wow Flutter Tape
(DAO9006A) and play it back.

(3)  Adjust the Tape Speed Adjust potentiometer (acces-
sible from the rear apron of the cassette recorder)
for an average reading of 3KHz on the frequency
counter.

Caution: The above procedures require the use of a
frequency counter to accurately set the tape
speed. Any other methods used for speed
determination may result in an appreciable
significant speed error.

TAPE SPEED
ADJUST‘VOLUME

- |
™~ 1 l

{SLOW)

(FAST)

Fig. 4.3

4.4, Automatic Push Button Release Adjustment

Refer to Fig. 4.4

Adjust the location of the solenoid with the screw so that
the Push Button key can automatically be released when
the tape comes to an end in RECORD mode.

ADJUST_SCREW )

/ SOLENOQID

Fig. 4.4



4.5. Belt Travelling Adjustment

Refer to Fig. 4.5.

(1) Adjust the motor pulley position, then check to
insure whether the drive belt is travelling along the
correct position and also staying at the correct
position, i.e. the center part of the motor pulley and
idler pulley without contacting the belt guide at the
following modes.

Playback, F.F., REW, F.F. to Stop, REW to Stop

(2) In case motor pulley is tilting, insert spacers into A,
B (when belt slips upward on the motor pulley) or C
{when belt slips downward).

MOTOR, PULLEY

scREW C -/ scrRew AsB
| /1

IDLER, PULLEY

y

——

_& 7=y »
£ T 7 | ‘
ik ;.ﬂ\n 11 Voo

- BELT' GUIDE
SPACER LOCATION U

SPACER LOCATIONS A&B
Fig. 4.5

4.6. Flywheel Adjustment
Refer to Fig. 4.6. Adjust the flywheel clearances should
be 0.05 to 0.1Tmm. After adjustment, lock the lock nut.

_THRUST SCREW
e
_LOCK NUT

_FLYWHEEL
HOLDER

™ L=l —ﬁ* -0.05-0.1mm

|
|
i -
]

|~ FLYWHEEL

Fig. 4.6

4.7. Lubrication

Refer to Fig. 4.7.

After 500 hours of use apply a few drops of light machine

oil (LAUNA No. 40) between capstan and capstan bearing

and to the pressure roller.

Note: If oil is applied to the capstan shaft and other
drive mechanisms, clean it off with an alcohol-
dipped cloth. When flywheel or flywheel holder is
replaced apply a few drops of grease to the
flywheel holder.

CAPSTAN
SHAFT

CAPSTAN FLANGE

—_PRESSURE  ROLLER

FLYWHEEL
HOLDER



5. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

SIGNAL | OUTPUT
ITEM SOURCE CONNECTION MODE ADJUST REMARKS
Wow/Flutter Motor
‘ 3 KHz Speed & Meter or Governor
| Tape ?:pv;/F\utter Frequency Playback PCB Adjust VR301 to obtain
Speed (DAO9006A) Counter to VR301 3 KHz
OUTPUT Jack
Head 15 KHz VTVM Azimuth Adjust the Screw to obtain
: t . . .
Azimuth Azimuth Tape OUTPU"? Jack Playback Alignment | maximum reading on
Alignment (DAOZ004A] Screw the VTVM
Main PCB ,
Playback 400 Hz Same as above Adjust the VR101,201
Output Level Tape Playback VR0 to obtain
R201
Level (DAD90O05A) VR20 530mV on the VTVM
g%%HZPCB 1. Adjust VR601
Meter 400Hz, test tone Record VR6:31 to obtain 580 mV
Level SW601 : ON Same as above Pause . on the VTVM
a Q;n?{'?ogca 2. Adjust VR 103, 203 to
VR203 obtain 0 dB on the level meters
MPX 19 KHz to VTVM to Record Main Board | A gjust the Coils to obtain
Filter INPUT Jack OUTPUT Jack Pause L202 minimum reading on the VTVM
S —— MPXSW:ON - -
Main PCB ; : :
Fiecor-d' 17 KHz to g"lrs.v’el\nzagéoss Record 1103 Adju-st the Coils to obtain peak
Amplifier f readings at 17 KHz~19 KHz
R INPUT Jack Coliector & Pause L203 ; R )
Equalizer Note: Stop Bias Oscillation
Ground
éos Kth Bias Oscillator
.enera or Signal at Erase Main PCB Adjust the Coil until a circle
Signal to Record
. Head to the 1.302 pattern appears on the
Oscilloscope R Pause .
. . Scope Vertical Oscilloscope
Bias Horizontal .
. Terminal
Frequency Terminal
. Coupling Erase . . .
s pling kras Main PCB | Adjust the Coil to obtain
- Head to Record L302
~ 105 KHz on the Frequency
T Frequency Pause
- Counter
L Counter
/,/ | VTVM across Main PCB
Bias - Q106, 206 Record L104 Adjust the Coils to obtain minimum
Trap P J Collector & Pause L204 reading on the VTVM
T | Ground
1. Adjust VOLOO1, 002
Record Input Level
Controls to obtain 0 dB
on the Level Meters
Mai 2. Record the signal on
Recording Test tone Of VTVM to Record VaFI{T;OF;CB blank tape and palyback
Bias 400Hz to INPUT & 3. Repeating Step 2 adjust VR 303,
QUTPUT Jack VR302 ) )
Current Jack Playback VR303 304 to obtain maximum output
VR304 on the VTVM (EX)

4. Repeating Step 2 adjust VR301
302 to obtain maximum output
on the VTVM (SX)




STEP

ITEM

SIGNAL
SOURCE

OUTPUT
CONNECTION

MODE

ADJUST

REMARKS

. Adjust VOLOO1, 002

Record input Level Contrals to
obtain 0dB on the Level Meters

Record the signal on blank
tape and playback it
3. Repeating Step 2
Adjust VR003, 004 to obtain
580mV on the
VTVM (EX)
4. Repeating Step 2
Adjust VR001, 002 to obtain
580mV on the
VTVM {8X)

REC. CAL. 2.
PCB

VR001
VR002
VR0OO3
VRO04

Record/
Playback
Output
Level

d
Test tone or VTVM 1o Recor

400Hz to INPUT &
| OQUTPUT Jack
Jack | ac Playback

11

1. Adjust VOLOO1, 002 Record

Level Controls to obtain

+4dB on the Level Meters.

Set Limiter SW to ON

position.

3. Adjust VR102, 202, so that
the Qutput Level may be
decreased by 1dB.

1KHz, 05V
to INPUT
Jack

Main PCB
Record | VR102 2.
Pause

VR202

Limiter
Level

VTVM to
OUTPUT Jack

12

1. Rewind the tape until it
reaches the beginning of

Alarm B PCB winding.

VRI01 2. Playback the tape.

3. Adjust VR901 to obtain
3.4V DC at the Test Point,

DC Level Meter
to Test Point
TP901

{Alarm B PCB)

Tape

Alarm C-60 Tape

Playback

1. Push the meter SW. to CHECK
side

Playback the tape
Adjust VROO5 to obtain 100%
on the left channel meter
before 5 ~ 10 seconds the

| C-60 tape taken supply fully.

Playback &
Meter SW.
to CHECK

Tape 2.
Footage 3.
VR005

Tape

C-60 Tape
Footage

DOLBY CIRCUIT ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

(n
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)

(7

Turn LAW Control VR101, 201 fully counterclockwise.

Turn GAIN Controls VR102 and VR202 fully counterclockwise.

Set Dolby Switch {IN-OUT) to QUT position and ground FET Gate Terminal with a jumper wire.

Connect an AC VTVM to METERING Terminal 3 for the Right channel or 12 for the Left channel.

Apply 5KHz signals having a proper level to INPUT Terminal 2 for the Right channel or 13 for the Left channel,
so that the VTVM reads 17.5mV in each channel.

Remove the VTVM from Terminal 3 or 12 and reconnect it to OUTPUT Terminal 6 or 9. Note the output voltage
on VTVM.

Set DOLBY Switch to IN position and adjust GAIN Controls VR 102 and 202, so that the VTVM indicates 10dB
over the noted voltage in Step (6).

Set DOLBY Switch to IN position. Note the voltage at OUTPUT Terminal 6 for the Right channel or 9 for the

Left channel.

Remove the jumper wire from the FET Gate Terminal. Adjust the LAW Controls VR101 and VR201, so that the

voltage at QUTPUT Terminals 6 and 9 read 2dB below the noted voltage in Step (8).




400H2 0.S5.C
GAIN ADJ.
VREO!

MOTER SPEED
ADJ,
VR30I

—————— 5W 00

MAIN P.C.B Assy

MPX
on

' —nim = - VYR202 -
GAIN CONTROL J
- ADJ. = o
H a @
| rm@m@ a % | b—D CONVERTER = w@l\flnoo J
- Assy o ouTPUT
| PLAY BACK {9KHz FILTER Ron Roh LEVEL ADJ.
| LEVEL ADJ. ADJ, | — ! vrooi |
e ) J
| ]
VR201  VRIOI .,f_._.om o i I
|
Lch |
vR202 VR201
PEAK LIMITER Rch LAW CONTROL
Rch Loh ADJ. ADJ.
0
<EON@ = e
' Ton Rch
| Lch
|
=/ DOLBY
= PCB Assly |
~
YR203 <W<_D_ I
LAW CONTROL
ADJ.,
Rch | © — 1 SWEO
204 METER mm_ 5
LEVEL lnmo -
| R oh ADJ. ac =
| BlAS ;nv VRIO32 230 Py
i ADJ.
ﬁ % |
L eh J I ! o = @ H
, Len @ £ ®l|.|f‘noom
= =]
[ L302 R 5 (/] 1 2
| FREQUENCY RECORD PEAKING I ° N | I
A0 . |_<m_om o oo “ R/P OUTPUT
L203 (103 GAIN CONTROL @ LEVEL ADJ.
° e -yROOA
- j a o
R ch| Lch
| 4 ¢ | e~V ROO3

e

SWITCH P.C B, ALARM B P.C.B

T \ = - —_
. — | i
VREOI ¥YR302 VR303 VR304
) VR3O
RECORD HEAD BIAS ADJ. VROOS - | ]

TAPEFOOTAGE
ADJ.

O7TP901 (TEST PIN)

6. PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT
(-
Croz
|

Fig. 6
10



Schematic

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
BAO3669A | Main P.C.B. Ass'y (SX) — REC. AMP. —
— P.B. EQ. AMP. — Q106, 206 | 0BO1910A | Transistor 2SC900 (E)
L103, 203 | 0B03858A |Peaking Coil
Q101, 201 0BOB003A | Transistor 25C1000 (BL} L104, 204 | OBO3859A |Bias Trap Ceil
Q102,202 | 0BO1910A | Transistor 2SC900 (E) R128, 228 | 0B05596A |Carbon Resistor 220K ELRY%, J
R102, 202 | 0B0O5593A | Carbon Resistor 150K ELRY, J 130, 230
R103, 203 | OB0O5786A | Carbon Resistor 22(N) ELR%, J R129, 229 | 0B0O5669A |Carbon Resistor 180K ELR%, J
R104, 204 | 0B0O5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR%4, J R131, 231 | 0B01877A |Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR%, J
R105, 205 | 0B05664A | Carbon Resistor 3.9K ELR%, J R132, 232 | 0B0O5651A |Carbon Resistor 270 ELRW%, J
R106, 206 | OB0O1902A | Carbon Resistor 68K ELR%, J R133, 233 | 0B01846A |Carbon Resistor 47K R%, J
R107, 207 | 0B0O1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELRY, J C116, 216 | 0BO1405A |Electrolytic Capacitorig 16V
R108, 208 | 0B0O1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%, J 117,217
R109, 209 | 0B0O1920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELR%, J 118, 218
R110, 210 | OB0O1878A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K ELR%, J C119, 219 | OBO5682A | Mylar Capacitor 0.068u 50V, J
R111, 211 0B05591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELRY, J C120, 220 | OBO1289A |Ceramic Capacitor 220P 50V, M
R112,212 | 0B05669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELRY, J C121,221 | OB0O5787A |SP Capacitor 120P 50V, J
c101, 201 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V C122, 222 | OBO5788A |SP Capacitor 560P 50V, J
Cc102, 202 0B01288A | Ceramic Capacitor 100P 0V
C103, 203 0B05744A | Ceramic Capacitor 33P 50V — METER AMP. —
C104, 204 0B01862A | Electrolytic Capacitor22u 16V
C105, 205 0BO5583A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50V, J Q107,207 | OBO1210A | Transistor 2SC900 (E)
C106, 206 0B0OB657A | Tantalum Capacitor 4.7u 16V 108, 208
C127, 227 0B01716A | Ceramic Capacitor 470P 50V D102, 202 | 0BOG0O58A | Zener Diode YZ-051
VR101,201] OB01923A | Semi-fixed Volume 20K D103, 203 | OB0OBOO7A | Silicon Diode KB-165
D104, 204 | OB0O1909A |Silicon Diode 151555
— Peak Limiter — R135, 235 | 0BO5767A |Metal Film Resistor 13K ER0-25VK,G
R136, 236 | 0B01920A |Carbon Resistor 100K ELRY%, J
Q103,203 | 0OBO1600A | FET 25K 30 (Y) R137,237 | 0B01833A |Carbon Resistor 10K ELRY%, J
D101, 201 OB0O1599A | Silicon Varistor KB162 R138, 238 | OB05544A |Metal Film Resistor 390K ERO-14VK,G
R113, 213 0B0O5600A | Carbon Resistor 270K ELRY, J R139, 239 | 0BO5766A |Metal Film Resistor 82K ER0-256VK,G
R114, 214 | OB0O1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR¥%, J R140, 240 | 0B05591A |Carbon Resistor 15K ELRY%, J
R115,215 | 0B0O1921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ELRY%, J R141, 241 | 0B0O5511A |Carbon Resistor 820 ELR%, J
118, 218 R142, 242 | 0BO1902A |Carbon Resistor 68K ELR%, J
R116, 216 | 0B05596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR%, J C123,223 | OBO1389A |Electrolytic Capacitor4.7u 16V
R117,217 | OBOB6BO1A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ELRY, J C124, 224 | OBO563B6A |Tantalum Capacitor 22u 16V, M
R119, 219 | 0B0O5564A | Carbon Resistor 1M ELR%, J C125,225 | OBO5657A |Tantalum Capacitor 4.7u 16V, M
C107, 207 0B0O1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V C126, 226 | 0B05598A |Tantalum Capacitor 2.2u 20V, M
C108, 208 | 0B05598A | Tantalum Capacitor 2.2u 20V VR103,203| 0BO1805A |Semi-fixed Volume BK
VR102,202| 0B01807A | Semi-fixed Volume 50K
— BIAS OSC. —
— MIX. & L.P.F. AMP, —
Q301,302 | OBO1910A |Transistor 25C900 (E)
Q104,204 | OBOGO0O3A | Transistor 28C1000 (BL) L301 OB0O3861A |Bias Trap Coil 1.4mH
105, 205 L302 0B06536A | 550 OSC. Coil
L101, 201 0B06535A | Inductor B 36mH R301, 302 | 0BO5605A |Carbon Resistor 2.2 ELR%,J
£102, 202 0B03857A | 19KHz Coil 23mH R303, 304 | OBO566BA |Carbon Resistor 120K ELR%, J
R120, 220 | 0B0O1846A | Carbon Resistor 47K R¥%, J C301 0OBO5778A |Mylar Capacitor 0.056p 50V, K
R121, 221 0B05665A | Carbon Resistor 560K ELR%, J €302, 303 | 0B05652A | Mylar Capacitor 0.0047u 50V, J
R122,222 | OB0O5591A | Carbon Resistor 16K ELR, J C304 0BO1402A | Electrolytic Capacitor4.7u 25V
R123, 223 | 0B05927A | Metal Film Resistor 8.2M ERQ0-50CD, G| C305 0BO5799A |SP Capacitor 0.039u b0V, J
R124, 224 | 0B05564A | Carbon Resistor 1M ELRY%, J C306, 307 | 0BO1456A |Ceramic Capacitor 47P 50V, M
R125,225 | OBO1782A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELR%,J 309, 310
R126, 226 | 0B0O5672A | Carbon Resistor 2.2M ELR%, J VR301,302 OB01812A |Semi-fixed Volume 100K
R127, 227 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELRY, J 303,304
C109, 209 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
110, 210 — MUTE —
c111, 211 0B0O5789A | SP Capacitor 47P 50V, J
C112, 212 0B0O1804A | Mylar Capacitor 3900P 50V, J Q303 0B0O1824A |Transistor 25C828
C113, 213 0B0O5790A | SP Capacitor 1200P 50V, J D301 0B01909A |Silicon Diode 151555
C114, 214 OB0O5791A | SP Capacitor 1800P 50V, J R305, 306 | 0B05564A |Carbon Resistor 1M ELRY%, J
C115, 215 0B01802A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P 50V, J R307 0OB0O5596A |Carbon Resistor 220K ELRY%, J
JA03136A | Noise Shield Ass'y A (2 pcs.) R313 0B01885A |Carbon Resistor 39K ELRM, J
JAD3137A | Noise Shield Ass'y B (2 pcs.) C310 0B01405A |Electrolytic Capacitor1u 16V

1




Schematic | part No. Description
— Miscellaneous —

R308 0B01857A | Carbon Resistor 1K R%, J
R309 0B05631A | Carbon Resistor 82 R%, J
R310 0B05795A | Carbon Resistor 150 R%, J
R311 0B05575A | Carbon Resistor 560 R%, J
R312 0B01781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%, J
C309 0B01401A | Electrolytic Capacitor470u 25V
C310 0B05793A | Electrolytic Capacitor330u 25V
C311,312 | 0B01272A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100u 25V
C313 0B01400A | Electrolytic Capacitor100u 16V
Cc314 0B01674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 25V
C315 0B01602A | Mylar Capacitor 0.33u 50V, K

0B0O7608B | Main Board

0B07036A | Record Switch (1 pce.)

0B08129A | Record Switch Spring DT (1 pce.)

0B01814A | 14P Connector (2 pcs.)

0B01797B | 19P Connector {1 pce.)

DB01800A | Connector Pin (47 pcs.)

0E00176A | Nut Hex. M2 (2 pecs.)

0ED0185A | Screw M2 x 6 Cylinder Head (2 pcs.)

0ED0025A | Washer 2mm Spring (2 pcs.)

12

7. MOUNTING DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LIST

Notes: 1. Mounting diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit bos
2. Diode 151555, transistor 25C900 are compatible with diode FDH
transistor 25C732.

7.1. Main P.C.B. Ass'y (SX)

-
By — e
& b —
b,
O
T
A RED
aa e T .
R131 9107
5 94 93 1R © ti23 250900F O
R130  OAO B 47;1/\? SiE
220K - L{03 2 ’% c’g\”cn :
5 moei‘sr"’ m!‘i“%,f LZ2E g:: OF 100)]2/\;\:
=& S bk i 03X
-2 o 5 o
o AT 6 e
Srgy o 7325‘:Ii'3| I'Zes g BT10K g
cfis 1piev & 839%3?5‘“—'0—"1 Too i3 oMo
S0 R L o s BB, [T gl 256y
czi8 Qo oMo 98HT o 51 | &8 ‘%}0 oIl g
eV HEE 270 Ig” |c218 S 0.8 22
¥ Iml |°’1:15v I~ Ria01EK E2g 000
= - | o
~% 2206 ON| O ° o
dhp gt = T 5% o
o Em‘ R230  R231 Bt ae  _ov
NS 220k 6.8K & | &° 2'3;23&"?
o (YEL) bl of
soMHT ¥lz J;
RED 8 ¥
T e N o
5 IFe &
8 o = g
9
! b
[
o
° L204 I
o LA 5= =01 5L o
~NO
N— gz Gl T
(=}
Sor B E l ol igg
escTazEL 2X 3E 23 /E';E«O%__ L —2 Toglh-
o Q\ac“‘“ 5305 B
= / % o=
B i ciz2
ENZC30d o / l CR6a]
:5»:% 4.7 5v%§I‘I 1— \ / &1
el
7 N
858 o= J
vaso Q301 E,%g — O 8 et — oF 0
8L ; -
y 250732 Sa g e S 14
2¢ } L2301
5 \ s 14mH
N_~
vR303
400
-tgn.
d
IS" 3 WHT L
A
RED
VR302
100K i'sn
@b g
'guv
IEE"T
VR301 i“’ L
100K B L
mh
L qu




151555, transistor 25C900 are compatible with diode FDH-999 and

ing diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit board,
tor 25C732.

G DIAGRAMS AND PARTS LIST

Ass'y (SX)

g e e =9
| LT0000000PO0O00000000D0R mg wqﬁ Q[[._m_l\l.o
RS ESSERERANL K RREN wﬂ.ﬁ_ & weg'g
-1 2 LI SLED
rAOOZ o o g 83 =
| 2125 BEP B - S
| rdo08} o 3 o
& o 8085 a 0O xose B2 06 oy
ol =~ E, ST 83 gy x zoed §n. 5% Qo doEz
[Ep— fwedy 4g 22 o8 288 i g v 58958
= { OL_.MTO 0 o0 Mo No 1S e
NE & 009 | = o o MOk 2024 SRy
CE o 2 \oery 302 Ity N ASZTTOLY af oo T SRS 7O
318 | e NIYLE S8 9% o 8029 pt Pro 228 :
L a =
o——g-—o el o N@ng ol cosy 531 ofto Heorterl /T g !
< Zofpo B e uOﬂo\%leé ¥ g §9¢ 0 5 Z8E 5
BN e 14 - S S oo O T o5 |
39 ud mm. 8.9 88 155 mm o o5 3] 400 & cw,m_ & 469 90211 ol 4
s m &y prrd
%001 Oy, D& 29 Trasy by 58 | e xoc-mcﬁnw-ﬁ 2183 9018 3 e s
L R & o_Ao/o | >wn§$um mm B0 Dog oY
=} e
x

WG,
B
2
oo
2
5

Fig. 7.1

w_m E "Mw_%wvv gt g T o|vu 9 Loy Lot B3 oaeo o o0
O o
& %,Xcu NS e l'o O o]l eowe B g, 5K o8
D AL LMo gz = | doSkMa WG E? ‘poly OF
1 5 E ol o8a o 3 20k 25 22 &
b = -~ o oo
rdoozk @ oLz ©g o5 Hs O—W\V-0  aAWO
? €140 v Ted Srv,..o B8 9% g gy o) p ASEIHE oty
B0 OWNG %rcmn (e} H M
on We'l g
wx) %06 FSouizdait e’ " ol -
i 2028A w.wm_mpoa 8625 w3 5x 2%
& 12 53% 2 =0 5 8 o
= “ SR wzﬁ_ﬂw ¥le £ bt =
S8 & o B 2LE s > 7]
w e =t k@ Sizy 2% Tuv 4 \A_ &
2 S 0.-F&m & EEuoEe Ghiy BE » |
fol Sols 28ao w0 Of % _
o 8T > i e @ |
_ 1 PR 83 Szsian , Mhi6°
o | SR, 261 uA X ole0 au% % x 9% | o _
_Q h J0¢y m1 ' roia 1 M _ @ M _ ’
il
Lo R i R R : - o]
|° g5 o S ° |
ﬂ =0 | | { & —
€4 gl % o |
_ o | 4 3 8 % | | o _
| bogl e et
fe P | o .| B e ¢ | o _
_o_ ouSs. ONZB. f JEOLA | ) a @ | o |
1 Geew  eeow <a | I - 038 | _
_ °| cm(m.mm Asbry Lo s w & B | _ o _
2 5 9GS
l ol Yot ENuMMM & 2. Do b o “ | € _
3
| 4 2 0B _ o
de] | Semandid T |
sL- umwmnwu 2% opfo N O—AN—0 < o_ ﬂmw_ h o _
e ) g e, VR
S e MR Tl Lol
e = 4 <] _WJ i -]
fmm 58 wmn_ﬁm 523 wopjo Tz o0 rdozk rdoss H&w_ [ gLl
8ip L oherEnl, Tishiet N stoolte o0y |
|72 I ¢ mwn..mw.m“ Eh 6 |
| 080 32 Rioee 82,2 o™ gl | &
- S AReas QX ¥ 2w
ﬁ mmw\vum 8y < MW 8Fn ]| _ i
w ONEL GELY wxnmfm LGOTA & w._ _ __
o—an—t E6l Blo_ 8 -
oGl Oked I 5E
<
T Y 111 - 5 %
& & A o \\.l...l/ \\11.
A9 7k 4022 & P \\ \ m@o/_
e  MW—— o mwnm 9
w“u__% offo o %N»aw, WLb £y alo PR
= o8 & 2 oo 3l o -
o~ —3&] 88 &l reEg0 T % /
o
m_ ol mdo ! 5 r voo.o/.lru\ X
N | I a 2825010
b3 r.w.' =2 ¥ po= @ S| rLb00'0, b
Es Ewoclc_ 61D 18300 BLZY Spig zogso—lk—o
" _Lu.ao __ 2 3 | o) o} 990°C -
S o Bqicg gz I & 021 oo z
e & o
s sstoks % Beta St 8 e ] :
&8 sogr - Oyoa A6 BN ki 2 iz B A e
~ "
5. 6.0uwe gt SR oo yges 38 ) 45 a7 8S 58
mmEchNovm ..mWM ?ﬁ-éwmwx ooy e 2 o? a o
e 21_ML Lt o oMW
\ ASk XL u_H_cw Ao o 22 div ik dib diy
=] g = 29 255 OO OL£D 6089 LDED 30§20
HE o 54— 2 elle elle  olle  odie
5
(e oO—"\W\—O Q O=AAN—O



17|IOOOP
129 47K

s

=
fi0 L AITOL S
BT R & R A g 2
o——c ol o.m-oy 2o IF p 4=
A AGI bRid \u%m ¢ zzy B oW
a2 W
QS).O
B ARAE osag Al

= ULE \s o T O AAN—O
sely S RS v.m 8 521y

= ©
O......_To v_w g pEIY Gxomw_mv_ 2010 NN
Mh 3

SW. PCB.

s 0 £1ID
i.o gi8x f014
H1 1IN 8284082 ¥ i
USE Nm_mo.xao 9010 “omonie s 921y

29183 5010 = Sam SAMONO! b21H
qu
o

HBE 1018 3W

P4

@
ClO6 0,027 46
clog O 1;1
o—f
Rl

commno o 201
W N0 rol,
Y6E LIN )9S ,%iﬁ‘ A
TRoAM=0 o :

s S8 Lz wcm %

& j (BLY)
WaT T
§
RED
i,

clg 0.33p
Qlos., X
28K30D ~
o
uj;-_q “
)

24004t —
L0129

2d008S 500

b >m_u;_ & w -
)l o
HMETE m-:x IOl oq %w o Iy .._.I.E)un&u - WAKU

TPIOI
@
RI36
§ 22¥K
IOK
RO26 2.2K

58
Q
&i

X

o

g%

x
VRICL 40K

VROOZ

&

A_m_th
>®_:D_ 2 ‘90d ‘MS o I o=

ASEPVS —

mo_u ﬂ.%z”% mm:m_cm AJM‘K ;

zo_ 8l1y %
) & 5 !

e
oo
J\I\\\\\\I\“wm 0 BE0D M 820

i n
S S NEE b2oN Wol_u_lo
et

ROZ| 2.2K
VROC! |OK

Fig. 7.2
RO30 2.2k
ROZ25 2.2K

m
s <
am m_.

VROO3 10K

HD 81zH %
oWhve . B
AT

VR2O0L 10K
R
QZO
ZSA495Y

5 - 09N| 1020 MGl Oled S oo T NEp 610N ._.wwo
m.\,ﬁ T o= Q%wm_ T.m WS o Fo

940095 £020 ke - 2007
B oW om w.ﬁ
o & ¥6E 910y 989
4]
o
3
¥

I1BOKG
a.
e
<
=3
To
g
023 33K
o

o
ot
&
o

pe
V

e MM Ao STENE,
o

o
Sabowo o &
I ,Bwo 2245 ) mommay _l|.|

MI6E tum AG'G %dooﬁ €024

ow,«.mxmm o5
18 s0ed ,W S We ool pzzy

.
ueg mmmmozem (528 il B oz Pawmmm%xmm ozzy
5ez

2: o!wo Q%mo o!omm_mv.momo
Uib ~ Kv_m m mmmmoﬁome_mxmomn

ol a I
mmmomvibnw\.. 8 >w_1__0|§||0v_m.m, sgzH

AL e
AST bE2H c xm 8228 P

o—— oo oy, \MZOI__IQ r?

M RO29 4,7K

206 C.027

~
§

Of
e
A

ROZ04.7TK

I--o
221

M‘W—O
8
o
Q2
25¢C
7328

30 &

VR202 LK

firo . Q9N A9l o 2120
r §120. #0240 £l2d

2
Q=

4
C

47K

7.2. Dolby P.C.B. Ass’y
7.3. Rec. Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y
3

R229

Fig. 7.3



S;z:_m;:.c Part No. Description Sg::.ml\?:c Part No. Description
BAO03670A |Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y C103, 203 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1y 168V
111, 211
0B07609B |Dolby P.C. Board C105, 205 | 0BO1864A P.P. Capacitor B600P 50V, G
Q101,201 | OBO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E) C106, 206 | OBO1892A P.P. Capacitor 0.027u 50V, G
103, 203 €107, 207 | OBO1608A | P.P. Capacitor 4700P 50V, G
106, 206 C109, 209 | 0BO1603A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1u 50V, K
108, 208 112,212
Q102, 202 | OBOB013A | Transistor 25A733 115, 215
104, 204 C110, 210 | OBO1404A Electrolytic Capacitor47u 6.3V
107, 207 C114, 214 | OBO1780A My lar Capacitor 0.1u 50V, J
Q105, 205 | 0BOBOO1A |FET 2SK30 (D) C116, 216 | 0BO1602A Mylar Capacitor 0.33u 50V, K
ZD1 0B0O6004A | Zener Diode 08s C117,217 | OBO4059A Mylar Capacitor 1000P 50V, K
D101, 201 | OBOOO30A |Germanium Diode 1N60 (P) VR101,201] 0B0O1458A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K
104, 204 VR102,202| 0B01428A Semi-fixed Volume 1K
D102, 202 | 0BO1599A |Silicon Varistor KB-162 TP101,201 | OBO3924A FET Gate Pin
103, 203
105, 205 BAO3764A |Rec.Cal.P.C.B. Ass'y
R1 0B01877A |Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELRX, J
102, 202 0B07612B |Rec. Cal. P.C. Board
R2 OBOBGBYA | Carbon Resistor 47 ELR%, J VR001,002| OBO7077A |Semi-fixed Volume 10K
133, 233 003,004
R101, 201 | OB01885A |Carbon Resistor 39K ELR%, J RO15,016 | OBO1885A |Carbon Resistor 39K ELR%, J
17,217 RO19,020 | OBO1795A |Carbon Resistor 47K ELR%,J
R103, 203 | OBOS558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELR%, J 028,029
R104, 204 | 0B05673A |Carbon Resistor 5.6K ELRY%, J R021,022 | 0BO1920A |Carbon Resistor 100K ELR%, J
R105, 205 | 0BO5678A |Carbon Resistor 560 ELRY, J R023,024 | 0BO1879A |Carbon Resistor 33K ELR%,J
R106, 206 | 0B01782A |Carbon Resistor 2. 7K ELR%, J R025,026 | 0BOB622A |Carbon Resistor 22K R%,J
130, 230 030, 031
R107,207 | OBOS563A | Carbon Resistor 56K ELRY%, J C001,002 | OBO5599A |Ceramic Capacitor  150P 50V, M
115, 215 €005, 006 | OBO1716A | Ceramic Capacitor ~ 470P 50V, M
R108, 208 | 0BO1859A |Metal Film Resistor 150K ERO0-25VK,G | cO07,008 | 0B0O5773A | Tantalum Capacitor 0.68u 35V, M
113,213 009, 010
R109, 209 | OBO1590A |Metal Film Resistor 180K ER0-25VK,G
R110, 210 | 0B05591A |Carbon Resistor 15K ELR%, J
122, 222
134, 234
R111,211 | OB0O5661A |Carbon Resistor 22K ELR%, J
R112,212 | 0BO1878A |Carbon Resistor 8.2K ELR%, J
123, 223
125, 225
127,227
R114,214 | 0B0O1793A | Carbon Resistor 3.3K ELR%, J
R116, 216 | OBO1585A |Metal Film Resistor 3.3K ER0-2BVK,F
R118, 218 | OB01833A |Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%, J
124, 224
R119, 219 | OB05505A |Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELRX%, J
R120, 220 | OBO5601A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ELR%, J
R121, 221 | OB05564A |Carbon Resistor 1M ELRY%,J
R126, 226 | 0B0O1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR%, J
R128, 228 | OBO5669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR%, J
R129, 229 | 0B05562A |Carbon Resistor 47K ELRY, J
R131, 231 | 0B0O1781A |Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%, J
R132, 232 | 0B05567A | Carbon Resistor 33 ELR%, J
R135, 235 | OB0O5600A | Carbon Resistor 270K ELR%, J
137, 237
R136, 236 | 0B0O5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR%, J
C1 0B01398A | Electrolytic Capacitor220u 16V
C101, 201 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor10u 16V
102, 202
104, 204
108, 208
113,213

13




7.4. Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

@
g Ls
> o7
x . -
= o r o
@ & E = E
3 S oy
§ > — _
i - o - . o
X = =, ) =,
} i
[Fe)
x
¥ FaE M
yled gty o 4 ) i
5 2 {
2 o7 £x COM0.05u) b
00| ©
SAT 713 5 RS_S,? cois Haz %,{ 'y SD, ] iyl s
ig ﬁ%’ﬂ OMAG 3 57 H oK
B oS COI2 0.01BuJ § iG] ;
ggé%& Bon oo 0254 ks :
| : % E 5 . . fo /:3 % gsi i = LEVEL METER
i S 5 o K’ & i a e / LEVEL METER
i | iEe ! | . 128 29 ! . ——————= LEVEL :
:0 o : § !c, 41 ]l 16 "o (=1 : '»’J} 0’:/;7C o
i i ' i ¥ ) 1 i i
o ot to e & ot 10 o iz
coJSWOOI Lo_ o dswoos Lo| | Lo dswoosl| 1|} swooé_ -
POWER SW ) 'WMETER LAMF §W PE METER B
. : 7 s = B | - P
= =z | = |x
ol g ST T - S =3
KT 2 z, e o 2n, L2 . T2,
<t # T
; .
§ o8 z
¥
Fig. 7.4
S;‘E{“ﬁg? Part No. Description
BAO03676A Switch P.C.B. Ass'y
0BO7615A Switch P.C. Board
Qo001 0BO6013A Transistor 2SA733
R032, 041 | OBOS566A Carbon Resistor 22K ELR%,J
R0O33 0B0O1920A Carbon Resistor 100K ELR%, J
R034 0B05641A Carbon Resistor 47K R%,J
R035,036 | 0BO1795A Carbon Resistor 47K ELR%, J
R037,038 | OBO1877A Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR%,J
C011,012 | OBO5557A Mylar Capacitor 0.015u 50V, J
C013,014 | 0BO5785A My lar Capacitor 022u 50V, K
C016 0B0O1412A Electrolytic Capacitor10u 16V
VR005 0B01923A Semi-fixed Volume 20K
SWQ001 0B0O3870A Power SW. 550
SWQ002, 003| 0B07079A 550 Switch Ass'y B
004, 005
006
0EQ0071A Washer 3mm Fiber {2 pcs.)

14




7.6. 400 Hz OSC. P.C.B. Ass’y

7.5. Volume P.C.B. Ass'y

PCB

k,To Main

[
J

(WHT)
WHT
I ]
JR‘ED (Vi
GRY)
(BLK)
I—
(RED)
i

\
I
2
O“‘—-
3

I
w
(&)

RE|3 10K O—

CBO6 | it
B s
& o5

L —
2 Se
Q603
25C¢ 900E

VOL 002 |00KD

-]

7¢

[ te

©
HOZ2 bigh g
P A
- oém(uo .
6 o g 1 e woZe ZCo o
I5 85 A~ [
2 SSL  ¥ec pOoH
DST Mo
G o G “w 4 m._...m._ e
o
e —— == TR T w
| ke o AMA-o | €693 &
| NQ B e eced _a
oER" 9 on
_J an ,\fw @
o 2} <]
Asz "o 2508/ =AW
G090 R 5 108y MiZ 208
We'g zign | © >
Om?m\w % o
H9g 2098 ol=o 2 Je
9a0'c 2092 a g%
- o
S TR TP
o O Cr
S g X
\_*" - Y,
{
o [=]
= 4
o
A
= v
g 22 |3
- ] o '
L 4
4

ROCO 82K

ROIZ 560K

ROO? 56K

.

(AH9])

_ iy

EN

7.7. Headphone AMP. P.C.B. Ass'y

no——————=6| £-NJ

T e -
i I
|
|
| |
=1 |
|
|
! I
! I
! !
| |
| |
| |
1 I
53 |
HI¥VE s——————L oel L2XL
>18) |z 20 2
0 5 1
I 1> 1 !
I 4
1 4
| {
1 }
I I
1 i
1 i
RS Fo) |
1 |
I |
FamEy W L
fﬂ*
oo >
e W.Hm
E 272
LS " 5
HOEE 2044 W@ Hm.
»89 _ouw/_efo il
r I87eso8E A9l po.
S ety VE AHOG 1LY
M8eEL 08 2084, 0804 388 ¥ 9010y ol
) o o bag g x ks
HEZ LY A9 .. 3 Qon 0zz
dib 003 20L2 W8 = 538 wwxmAc
M| H0LY o o x 258 ey PILH
3 dle UEY o) o %% whelle
P a1 Bacr? e x & 9080
o @ HLAOLY o G ®
58 w0 X & 2T 808Y S @ T $-09 102037
u & Dnley o o
" 8 S M Soame ONg0
@ -0 o O89 S0BEYWAC @ o
+0 RO =} UEE T &
o0 ol My = BOBHE AS
58 A0 & mmwﬂ
UE'E 8044 59 bl o
o 904 @ z & o
ok o Qn W=
ASIWOOl & gEgvse 2% @3
0.0 & S0I6 =
< =
= T
s =z
N N~
e .
rm
(IR
[l
x
i
=l
z
=]
(&)

Fig. 7.7

15



7.8. Solenoid Driver P.C.B. Ass'y

Sgt:;mﬁ'gc Part No. Description
[o=T]) ' "
100025y C601,602 | 0BO1916A | Mylar Capacitor 0.022u 50V, J
C603 0B01402A  Electrolytic Capacitord.7u 25V
( C604,605 | 0BO1674A  Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 25V
C606 0BO1173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 25V
Cce607 0OBO5778A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056u 50V, K
R930 10K 2021000y 25v CB08 0BO5797A | Ceramic Capacitor ~ 0.047u 50V
g Pso0! VR601 0BO1470A  Semifixed Volume 5K
% & SW601 0BO7078A | 400Hz OSC. Switch
D901 181555 ggosl § §§ m — —
Re0 s CI e e Ly BA03675A Headphone AMP.P.C.B. Ass'y
BAANS ¢ Ds02 Vo BC
l T zswfs(z?) I
oo BEJ“P %m-s . 0B0O7614C | Headphone AMP. P.C. Board
CoOl 028y @ s 6904}325\' %gg Q701,801 | OBO1910A | Transistor 2SC900(E)
B P 5 3~ y Q702,802 | OBOBOS3A | Transistor 2SA 564(S)
Bl e e[ s Q703,803 | OBO1824A | Transistor 25828
= = )d_ Q704,804 | 0BO6052A | Transistor 25C 1383
o © o Q705,805 | 0BOBO51A | Transistor 28AB83
Ty LED701 0BOB050A | LED GD-4
gm_ R701,801 | 0B0O1902A | Carbon Resistor 68K ELRY%,J
&[LL; R702,802 | 0B0O1921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ELR%, J
"%’t R703, 803 | 0BO5661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR%, J
;; R704,804 | 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%, J
B 707,807
Fig 7.8 R705,805 | OBO5591A | Carbon Resistor 16K ELRY,J
s R706,806 | 0BO5559A | Carbon Resistor 680 ELRY%,J
R708,808 | 0B05565A |Carbon Resistor 12K ELRY%, J
R709,809 | 0BO5779A |Carbon Resistor 3.3 ELR%,J
710,810
R711,811 | 0BO1830A |Carbon Resistor 18K ELR%,J
R713,813 | OBO5563A |Carbon Resistor 56K ELR,J
R714 0B0O1933A |Carbon Resistor 220R%,J
| Cc701, 801 0B01405A | Electrolytic Capacitor1u 16V
S;';’;"‘ﬁ? Part No. Description €702,802 | 0BO1412A |Electrolytic Capacitor10u 16V
. 705
BAO03674A  VolumeP.C B. Ass'y C703,803 | 0BO1456A |Ceramic Capacitor 47P 5OV
C704,804 | OBO1400A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100u 16V
0B0O7613A  Volume P.C. Board C706,806 | OBO1389A |Electrolytic Capacitor4.7u 16V
R0O07,008 | OBO5508A  Carbon Resistor 56K R%,J VR701 0B07071A | Slide Volume 50K (A)
R0O09,010 | OBO5668BA | Carbon Resistor 82K R, J 0B0O3881A |MIC. Jack (1 pce.)
R011,012 | 0B01857A | Carbon Resistor 1K R%, J 0J03341A | Headphone Jack Holder (1 pce.)
RO13,014 | OB0O5784A | Carbon Resistor 560K R%, J OEOO0120A  Screw M2 .6 x 3 Philips Pan Head (2 pcs.)
VOL 001 0BO7074A | Volume 100K (D) - — B
VOL 002 | 0BO7075A | Volume 100K (D) CA03212A | Solenoid Driver P.C.B. Ass'y
BAO03672A | 400Hz OSC.P.C.B. Ass'y 0B0O7617A | Solenoid Driver P.C. Board
) Q901,903 | 0BO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E}
0BO7611B | 400Hz OSC P.C. Board Q902 0BO1695A | Transistor 2SA496 (Y)
Q601,603 | 0BO1910A | Transistor 25C900 (E} D901 0BO1909A | Silicon Diode 1581555
QB02 0BO1600A | FET 2SK30 (Y) D902, 903 | 0BO1501U | Silicon Diode VO-6C
D601 0BO1909A | Silicon Diode 151555 R901 0B0O5678A | Carbon Resistor 560 ELR%,J
R601 OBO5669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR%, J Ra0? 0OBO5665A | Carbon Resistor 560K ELRY, J
RB602 0B0O5538A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELRY,J R903 0OB05537A | Carbon Resistor 1.2M ELR%, J
R603 0B0O1830A | Carbon Resistor 1.8K ELR%, J R904 0OBO5569A | Carbon Resistor 47 ELR%, J
R604 0BO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR%,J R905 OB01781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%,J
R605 0B0O5601A | Carbon Resistor 156MELR%,J RO06 0B01830A | Carbon Resistor 18K ELR%,J
R606 0B0O5673A | Carbon Resistor 56K ELRY%,J R930 0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K R%, J
R607,611 | 0BOS5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR%, J C901,914 | OBO1674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 25V
614 C902,915 | 0B0O1870A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000y 25V
RG08 0B0O1789A | Carbon Resistor 330 ELR%,J Co03 0T04027A  Ceramic Capacitor B680P 50V
R609 0BO5650A | Carbon Resistor 12K ELRY%, J Co04 OBO1173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1y 25V
R610 0BO1782A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELRM,J
R612 0BO5775A | Carbon Resistor 3.3M ELR%, J
R613 0B01833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%, J

16



7.9. Alarm B P.C.B. Ass'y

YRS01 100K 0905 M 151555 R94T 10K
550-2 ( tise 0 "&‘"9—"1’—9
ONA-3 (ORN) 2y 1o bt T i 35V aso7
35011 |3 o S AN—O 28K30(0) 2:;3?3(0]
SOLENQID P.C.B. 3(RED) ————=0 Q F918 56K
550-19 12
START SW(RED)::—«O
wn Q‘J o
908 e 2
550-12 i 28a73 @ (D910 151355 o
PAUSE SW. (VIO)__—_:——O @ o
° g
éf zs?riaa z
KB é o
147K \
3z Oﬁﬁ 19?19.'35%
T
B Ix:isz'r £ b Q
Jrsok a2 Lx i
'3 < =)
550-9 13 Voot 26h753 o
SOLENOQID DRIVER P.C.8.1(YEL) ——+—0 |n’m{o ““g 54
ns 8

550-4 112 | opfo
CN1-6 (ORN) —————+—9 |

550-6 10 I-()(ﬂ
CN1i- B(WHT!:v—mo
550-5 “929

CNA -7(v|0):}—0 lago_@o_bl

550-18 5 T pEN 0909
START sw(RED):“:r—ro - éo °§\’25n733
ss0-10 s,
SOLENOID PCB.{BLKI———— 0 =51 E 0904 gs0s
PAUSE SW.(GRY) F Ratz
START SW(BLK)@‘—L_|£O¢ WS 3 o —
| 820 ‘Goos &, 10K
of{ro L8901

BV OANND Tk

€910 0.C4Tu

{YEL)

o r =~ - - = - —
2 S @ @ T 3k 3
& ez x 2 2 = @
z z L1 = =
z Z w w
o o .
e o = -
a a = @
o <
T = 5 5
Fig. 7.9
7.10. Mic. AMP. P.C.B. Ass’y
(_ELU/}\‘ §
JACK |~ = \ 8
PCB. \J/ ] T = 2
| R4CI ca0 N capg
> 1
[GRN‘} : ] : 10K |50V EO’, 22 \p R403 eeo+<
FAY l
/ \ o 5 Fa
BeE 1= - ! 8 %Mozmxé 0402
v I | 0\1 0: R205 47011 ZSC?SEBL
T
|

wl

je]

I

n

t s
Pl

THE

{1 o e sk =il |

Q

JX

T =

2

0

4 25‘;?;:0? A

T e i e eSO )
e Y, o J5aT k302 100K Cso30 . °%  (RED)
(=51 5 |Ou|sv | CN-3
&
%??MSV Rsos
_____ g5 ofFo30
:_ _"“'ﬂ"': Sy 2SCFOOOBL O—v‘ I
| o { @ ,\:ﬂ gy, 0302 220P
i ) 304 270 5392
i i|@5¢304 O st TazL
(WHT) &5 S Iy
WHT i RS a3 T
VoL T+ T RED 11 L TB6F 1oy 3388
PCB. 6~ ed o o i6V
B
S e i

17



7.11. Jack P.C.B. Ass'y

{BLY)

Y ! ! )
G ¥ 2
RO39 4.7K RQOI IOOK)
Br—se—e L T TS - VR ]
RO :‘ :
I [ I " I
| | : &
o | : 2
i e ; & x : “ :é
LT -
RoOe 1 RO90 47K . o-E%QJ-Z J\,;\.é\._;i_'fL(
L J
Fig. 7.11
Sah;':nag'_: Part No. Description Sg;r_nﬂ:f Part No. Description
CA03248B | Alarm B P.C.B. Ass'y 0BO7610B | MIC. AMP.P.C. Board
Q301,401 | OBOB003A | Transistor 25C 1000(BL)
0B0O7632A | Alarm B P.C.B. Q501
Q904,905 | 0BOB013A | Transistor 2S5A733 Q302,402 | OBO1910A | Transistor 25C 900(E)
909,911 502
912 R301,401 | OBO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELRY, J
Q906,910 | 0BO1824A | Transistor 25C828 501
Q907,908 | 0BOBOO1A | FET 25K 30A (D) R302,402 | OBO1920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELR%,J
D904, 907 | OBO1599A | Silicon Varistor KB-162 502, 307
911 407,507
D905,909 | OBO1909A | Silicon Diode 1515565 R303,403 | OBO5674A | Carbon Resistor 820K ELRY%,J
910 503
D908 0BOB048A | Zener Diode XZ051 R304 0B0O5651A | Carbon Resistor 270 ELR%, J
VR901 0B01812A | Semi-fixed Volume 100K R404,504 | 0BO1792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ELR%, J
SVa01 0BO7081A | Slide Volume 100K (B) R 305 0B05780A | Carbon Resistor 270(N} ELR%,J
R907,913 | 0B0O5563A | Carbon Resistor 5BK ELRY, J R405,505 | 0B05812A | Carbon Resistor 470(N} ELRY, J
918 R306, 406 | OBO5665A | Carbon Resistor 560K ELRY, J
R908 0B05568A | Carbon Resistor 120K ELRY, J 506
R909, 929 | 0BO5511A | Carbon Resistor 820 ELRY%,J R308, 408 | 0BO5558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELRY%, J
R910 0B056K0A | Carbon Resistor 12K ELR%,J 508
R911,912 | 0BO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%,J C301,401 | OBO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
917,925 501, 303
R914 0B0O5674A | Carbon Resistor 820K ELR%, J 403,503
R915,926 | 0BO5562A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR%,J C302,402 | 0BO1289A | Ceramic Capacitor 220P 50V
R916 0B0O1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELRY%, J 502
R919 0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K R%,J C304,404 | 0BO1173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1 25V
R920 0B0Q1877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELRY,J 504
R921,922 | 0BO5661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR%, J J301,401 | 0BO3881A |MIC. Jack
R923 ‘ 0B01564A | Carbon Resistor 82K ELRY,J 501
R924 | 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELRY, J 0J03342A |MIC. Jack Bracket (1 pce.)
R927 | 0BO5593A | Carbon Resistor 160K ELR%, J - - ]
R928 0B0O5566A | Carbon Resistor . 2.2K ELR%,J BA03677A | Jack P.C.B. Ass’y
C905 0BO5781A | Tantalum Capacitor 0.1u 35V, M
C906 0B0O5657A | Tantalum Capacitor 4.7u 16V, M 0B07616B | Jack P.C. Board
co07 0B05638A | Tantalum Capacitor 1u 35V, M R0O01,002 | 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K R¥%, J
€908 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10p 16V R0O03,004 | OBO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K R, J
C909,910 | 0B0O5797A | Ceramic Capacitor  0.047u RO05, 006 | OBO1857A | Carbon Resistor 1K R%, J
€911,912 | 0T04025A | Ceramic Capacitor  1000P R039,040 | OBO1846A | Carbon Resistor 47K R%,J
TP901 0B03924A FET Gate Pin VR001,002| 0B0O7077A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K
SWO001 0BO7053A | Filter Switch
0B0BO97A | Jack Unit (1 pece.)
BAO3671A | MIC. AMP.P.C B. Ass'y

18



Ry C3095560P e o re@AOdy, - e i
lllllll - ~ T e S — o ™ S 25A473 7 -
ﬁl orﬂm D31 5 cT302 T N /100 25V Mm Olw S g mH i M./_ P //0.#1—')
151834 o e PR \ oo g L Qs
s , i H8 _ | 258498, o2 i '8 | _M m m o \ m\: i &
, Laoe | i _W.rwp\lm,mw | vy S m_ L304 _s Ry x mH R 2 a i1
og e |y g D\ S8] ) am  B0gE g ol T\ BT
W B H“mqqoqau, N J asceze i = | | < Sl B
e - o - - | [} _m A e s ~ |
1o, | 1 B8 ¢ D313s954 e o le o ww, , 5w_. S g M _
%) e ] o8 T SRR et e §loeee- S IR L0 o
- [~ | code’ 7 5Q ,_ R346 47K A w mmmmwm ™ mem nuwm_uov #"L3g5", 5854 P ,c_ﬁm,\ 4, cm D32 ‘.‘ D305 VO-6C |
o clo] 4Turev T s, RES T enuy g3zl _.WK {orgmo) - ~o i w mmmmm P |
£ R ~= 8 312 Q00K epiovg 28\ 00uH 1 7 ? \ o & \ ¥
i3 -3 m ~w xescezs , Q37 S~ -7 \ L mwoﬂmm momll = Sifen N
q 278l o arg o 2 mmmmrm,\ Tan V250828 v \ _ 68 nuot:é 10000 18V | _
) 2 m_ S| o nu_om 550 JOK TAL /o.sfo { pergle | ouoﬂ o—i} )
3] S g= 5 10K ou_a%uo. nu»_ww L3or 1 | o \
o ol b csza0f}o m 250753 | " | | @302 mmo _moon/ /
Taew| o e NS JH o mum»wmxnumm 220 { 2104 I | %Fgoug®] zscin7s P o ¥ \w
x | ol ko g 317 N© mmuu 2330 o Ewwm, Ic305 T R ST
e loj €327 0,047y 8200P O o S Q3t1g & 250 \ /4T k& S/ L302 \ =
s CE oiko § B35 030 Q3 E30n o 250828 \ o PP 204H e 2% G
" P.P301 %w“uwmr S92 LR I B o0 a2 N y o5 | 4 s //.
A P, LR Y 558, mmommmmn 21515850mo .~ \iSu/ g . L _SsZASesaq. B | O TIII—0) / mm.H \
: , 7. escezegy S mmmoax\ 3 NPV TR gx 2a S ¥ \ ;L B |
O \_ } \EO, R/b m ;7 c3 A a8 \ \ P 08
H\mo JB | o-}8 ) lofiol v oF »l 8T = 20\16\0 N N, N /
; A o b Moo tev,! \c3ts / & »t © 1\ 03 & 15%0%s05 8% . i i =
e ca1s Elodny cuwe 1§° 8O N T NI D302 151834 98/ 8 n sBK B i -~
~ 5200P P.P) m _mn 0001 P Y = Aw.t 16V - *®
e
X
o a
< o= (&)
& o m <
o Ll [} =
@Hm ﬂ a =
3 5o 5
m O
g 3| 8 ¥
w | w L
izl _xl_x
) P e e e e
Ll @ = o
............. .
ls_ o e o
58 ' '
™~ M Q fol O.mmw © ™
A i’ T TR % —
™ ‘80d MG ——————0 oo |~
o (LHM) ~ m I3
=2 ! ol =2
[ o el w
> £%
< o W
Aﬂ 3% HOBE BEOM
o
oLy oD 7o
" o Ju o0
@ o \ ﬁ S
< 5 Q
o Gat = & 5
Y — : s g 3
a B
. ©
E T o
83d MS <, nw an W
u - ul
o [
. ,oTlIlc . uj =
o ‘ ™ = @
- e Q
M~ M~ O

Fig. 7.14

19



Schematic

Ref No. Part No. Description
BAO3683A |LampP CB.Ass'y
0BO7622A | Lamp P.C. Board
0B08126A | Meter Lamp 14V, 40mA (2 pcs.)
BAO3686A | Car Battery P.CB. Ass’y
0B0O7623B | Car Battery P.C. Board
Qo002 OBOB0O13A | Transistor 2S5A733
Qoo3 0BO1823A | Transistor 25D235
ZD001 0OB0O6057A | Zener Diode XZ-107
DOOo1 0BO190%A | Silicon Diode 151555
R0O39 0B0O5669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR%,J
0J03371B Car Battery Heat Sink (1 pce.}
0B08135A | DIN Socket (4P) (1 pce.)
OEO0503A |Screw M3 x 10 Philips Pan Head (1 pce.)
0EQ0507A |Nut Hex, M3 {1 pee.)
OE0Q0581A | Washer 3mm Spring {1 pce.)
OEOO030A |Washer 3mm Steel (1 pce.)
BA03730A | D-D, MHX P.C.B. Ass'y
0B07644A | D-D, MHX P.C.B.
Q301 OBOBO0SA | Transistor 25C732 (BL)
Q302 0BOB054A | Transistor 28C1173 (Y)
Q303,305 | 0BO6013A | Transistor 2SA733
314,320
Q304 0BOBOBOA | Transistor 2SA473 (Y)
Q306,308 | 0BO1824A | Transistor 25C828
309, 310
311,312
313,315
316,317
318, 319
Q321 0BO1695A | Transistor 2SA496
D301,307 | OBO1909A | Silicon Diode 1515565
308, 309
312
D302, 306 | 0BO60O56A | Silicon Diode 151834
311
D303, 310 | 0BOBOG5A | Silicon Diode 15954
313
D304 0BOB057A | Zener Diode XZ-152
D305 0B01501U | Silicon Diode VO-6C
CT301,302) 0BOB527A | Converter OSC. Coil (400 : 10)
L301 BAOQ3761A | D-D Converter Coil Ass'y 210uH
L302 BAQO3760A | Converter Trap Coil Ass'y 20uH
L303, 305 | 0B06533A | Motor Trap Coil 100uH
1.304, 306 | 0B0B532A |D-FAST Converter Coil 200uH
VR301 0BO7017A | Semi-fixed Volume 50K
R301, 337 | OBO1795A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR%, J
340
R302, 304 | OBO5608A | Carbon Resistor 220 ELRY,J
343
R303, 306 | OBO1877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR%, J
345
R305 0BO1902A | Carbon Resistor 68K ELR%,J
R307 0B0O1792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ELR%,J
R308 0OBO5558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELRY, J
R309, 315 | OBO1793A | Carbon Resistor 3.3K ELRY%, J
R310 0BO5678A | Carbon Resistor 560 ELRY,J
R311 0B0O5818A | Carbon Resistor 5.6 ELR%,J
R312,332 | OBO1789A | Carbon Resistor 330 ELRY,J
R316, 331 | OBO1878A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K ELR%,J

Sahe??nNag? Part No. Description
R317,319  0B0O1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR%, J

324,328

339
R318 0B05665A | Carbon Resistor 560K ELR%,J
R320 0B0O5809A | Metal Film Resistor 270K CRAlY, FX
R321,326 | 0BO5700A | Carbon Resistor 470K ELR%, J
R322,327 | 0B0O1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR%, J
R323,344 | 0B05661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELRY,J
R325 0B0O5808A | Metal Film Resistor 220K CRA%, FX
R329, 330 | 0BO5561A | Carbon Resistor 18K ELR%,J
R333 0B05688A | Carbon Resistor 390 ELRY,J
R334 0B05664A | Carbon Resistor 39K ELRX,J
R335 0B05511A | Carbon Resistor 820 ELR%, J
R336 [ 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR%,J
R338 | 0BO5673A | Carbon Resistor 56K ELRY%,J
R341 | OBO5566A | Carbon Resistor 2.2K ELR%,J
R342 | 0BO1564A | Carbon Resistor 82K ELRY%, J
R346 0B05562A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELRY%,J
R347 0BO1920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELRY, J
C301, 307 | OB0O1397A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000 16V

325
C302,310 | 0T0O4027A | Ceramic Capacitor 680P
C303 0BO5750A | Mylar Capacitor 1200P 50V, K
€304, 311 0B01272A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100u 25V
C305 0B0O1389A | Electrolytic Capacitor4.7u 16V
C306 0B0O1391A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220u 25V
C308 0OBO1409A | Electrolytic Capacitor47u 25V
C309 0B05783A | Ceramic Capacitor 560P
C312 0B01401A | Electrolytic Capacitor470u 25V
C313 0B0O1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
C314 0B04060A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P 50V, K
C315 0B0O5859A | P.P. Capacitor 8200P 50V, J
C316, 329 | 0BO5550A | Mylar Capacitor 1000P 50V, J
c317 0B05814A | Mylar Capacitor 8200P 50V, J
C318 0BO1400A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100u 16V
C319,326 | 0B0O1403A | Electrolytic Capacitor47u 16V
C320 0B05639A | Tantalum Capacitor 1.5u 35V
C321 0B01862A | Electrolytic Capacitor22u 16V
C322 0BO05598A | Tantalum Capacitor 2.2 20V
323,324 | 0BO5599A | Ceramic Capacitor 150P 50V, K
C327 0B05811A | Mylar Capacitor 0.047u 50V, K
c328 0B01603A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1 50V, K
PP301 0B08140A | 5P Plug Pin

0EQ0166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head (2 pcs.)

20




8. MECHANISM ASS’Y AND PARTS LIST

8.1. Solenoid Holder Assy (10) 8.3. Mechanism Bracket L Ass'y and Mechanism
Bracket R Ass’y (14, 24)

Fig. 8.2

21



8.6. Flywheel Holder Ass'y C (28)

Fig. 8.6

8.7. Motor Cover Ass'y C (68)

S;I;?‘ml\?;i-c Part No. Description 5;::"“'\?:.(: | Part No. Description
10 CA03209A | Solenoid Holder Ass’y 24 CAO03211A | Mechanism Bracket R Ass'y
105 0C03840A | Solenoid Holder 96 CAO03246A | Mechanism Bracket R Sub Ass'y
106 0C03843A | Solenoid Connection Wire E 95 0C03767A | Base Stopper Rubber
107 OB0O8092A | Solenoid 0C037648B | Well Stopper Rubber
108 0C03850B | Pole Stopper 100 0OB03671A | Board Stopper B
109 CAQ03212A | Sotenoid Driver P.C.B. Ass'y e —
201 DEO0507A | Nut Hex. M3 4 CAO03238A | Auto Shut-off Ass’y
235 0EQ0B18A | Screw M3 x 4 Philips Pan Head (Triple)
236 OEQ0514A | Screw M3 x 15 Philips Pan Head 2 CAQ03248B | Alarm B P.C.B. Ass'y
237 0E00613A | Screw M3 x 5 Philips Pan Head (Triple) 3 0B0O3803A | Reed Switch ORD222
0B0O8099A | Solenoid Mylar 5 0C03763A | Reed Switch Holder
- S— 1 CAQ03247A | Tape Counter
12 CA03216A | Head Base B Ass'y 202 0EQ0176A | Nut Hex, M2
205 OEQD185A | Screw M2 x 6 Cylinder Head
&1 CAQ3159B | Pressure Roller Ass'y B 203 DEOQ0149A | Washer 2.3mm Steel
82 0C03758B | Pressure Roller Spring B 204 OEQO0037A | Earth Lug B-5
83 0CO3691A | Cassette Retainer Spring R 201 OEQ0612A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head {2A)
84 0C03588A | Azimuth Adjust Rubber
85 0C03692D | Base Angle 55 CAO03253B | MHX Motor Ass'y
86 CAQ3217A | Head Base C Sub Ass'y
89 0C03591B | Cord Holder 146 0C03976A | Motor Bracket C
90 0C03862B | Erase Head (E-50S) 147 0C03770B | Motor Pulley JA
91 CAQ032078B | Record/Playback Head Ass'y (RP-52) 149 0C03950A | MHX B Motor
92 0CO03690A | Cassette Retainer Spring L 233 0EQ0120A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head
93 0C03767A | Base Stopper Rubber 239 | 0E00224A | Screw M2 x 3 Cup Point
209 0EQ0166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head — T R
212 OEQ0218A | Screw M2 x 10 Cylinder Head 28 CA03226B | Flywheel Holder Ass'y C
214 QEQ0025A | Washer 2mm Spring
228 OEOD185A | Screw M2 x 6 Cylinder Head 97 CA03280A | Flywheel Holder Sub Ass'y C
229 OEO0149A | Washer 2.3mm Steel a8 CA03281A | Thrust Screw Ass'y
231 0EQ0042A | E-Ring 1.5mm a9 0C03857A | Lock Nut
232 OEOQ002A | Screw M2 x 3 Cylinder Head -
233 0EQ0120A | Screw M2.6 x 3 Philips Pan Head 68 CA03232A | Motor Cover Ass'y C
234 OEQO0030A | Washer 3mm Steel
168 0C03796A | Motor Cap
14 CAO03210A | Mechanism Bracket L Ass'y 169 0C03794A | Motor Cover A
94 CA03245A | Mechanism Bracket L Sub Ass’y
95 0C03767A | Base Stopper Rubber

22




8.8. Transport Mechanism 1

Fig. 8.8

23



Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description
1 CAO03283A | Cassette Lid Ass'y
2 0E00254A | Washer 3.1mm Plastics
3 0C03759D | Lid Spring Left
4 CA03238A | Auto shut-off Ass'y
5 0C03651A | Counter Belt E
6 0C03975A | Cassette Guide C
7 CA03192A | Reel Hub Ass'y (Supply)
8 0C03612C | Back Tension Spring
9 0C06243A | W4 x8 x 0.2F
10 CAD03209A | Solenoid Holder Ass'y
11 0C03894B | Base Return Spring
12 CAQ03216A | Head Base B Ass'y
14 CA03210A | Mechanism Bracket L Ass’y
15 CAD3229C | Mechanism Chassis Ass’y (C)
16 0C03613A | Washer 1.6mm Plastics
17 0C03760D | Lid Spring Right
18 OMO03167A | Silver Seal B
19 0CO3699K | Cassette Well
20 CA03193A | Reel Hub Ass'y (Take-up)
21 0C03973A | Cassette Well Spring D
22 0CO3708A | Cassette Well Spring Stud
23 CA03140A | Brake Ass'y
24 CA03211A | Mechanism Bracket R Ass'y
202 0E00219A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head
203 0EQQ0226A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head
205 0ED0502A | Screw M3 x 5 Philips Pan Head
206 0EQQ165A | E-Ring 1.2mm
207 0E00231A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Philips Pan Head (FT)
208 0E00233A | Washer 2.6mm Toothed Lock
209 OEQD166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head
210 OEOOQO4A | Screw M2 x 8 Cylinder Head
211 0EQ0222A | E-Ring 2mm
223 0EOO0B06A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A)

24




8.9. Transport Mechanism 2

Fig. 8.9

25



SE‘L??”SE? Part No. | Description S;I;fe.mhia;llc Part No. Description
25 0CO3799E | Beit Guide 39 CA03230A | Deck Button Ass'y (B)
26 0C03743A | Pause Switch
27 0C03591B | Cord Holder 0C03752E | Deck Button SS
28 CA03226B | Flywheel Holder Ass'y C 0CO3609A | Lock Spring A
29 CAO032258 | Flywheel B Assy 0C03677A | Lock Plate Stopper
30 0C03174A | Washer 2.1Tmm Plastics 0C03560A | Button Shaft
31 0C03746C Pause Bar 0C035668C Cam Spring
32 CAQ03167A | Slide Plate ASS'V 0CO35564E Button Bracket
33 0C03748A | Slide Plate Spring 0C03555D | Button Cam
34 CAO03301B | Idler Pulley Ass'y 0C03735D | Cam Spring B
35 0C03646B | FRP Lever B CAO03168A | Lock Plate Ass'y
36 0C03553B | Eject Linkage Wire 0C03783A | Stud B
37 0CO3647B | See-Saw Arm 0C03861A | Button Cam B
38 0CO3643A | See-Saw Arm Spring 0E00166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head
39 CAQ03230A | Button Bracket Ass'y B 0E00181A | E-Ring 3mm
42 0CO3800A | Pause Switch Mylar OE00184A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Flat Head
43 0C03747A | Lock Lever Spring 0E00030A | Washer 3mm Steel
44 0CO3084A | Pause Lock Lever
45 0C03668B | Driving Belt
47 0CO3648A | See-Saw Arm Pipe
48 0CO3650B | Lever Spring
49 CA03118A | Eject Arm Ass'y
50 0C03873B | Eject Spring
51 0C03644C | Spring Stopper
52 0C03839B | Solenoid Connection Plate E
53 0C039708B | Shield Cover
54 0C03971B | Shield Cover Stud
55 CA032563B | MHX Motor Ass'y
56 0B0O3067A | Bind Holder
57 0C03546A | Record Lock Shaft
53 0C03703B | Record Sensor B
59 0C03704A | Record Sensor Linkage B
60 CA03231A | Start Switch Ass'y (C)

61 CA03141A | Mute Switch Ass'y (C)

62 0C03775C | Base Cam Shaft

63 0C03652C | Record Lock B

64 0C03774A | Base Cam Spring

65 0C03791A | Record Lock Spring B

66 0C03773C | Base Cam

67 0C03792A | Record Cam Link B

68 CAO03232A | Motor Cover Ass'y C

69 0B08141A | 5P Cennector Ass'y
202 0EQ0219A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head
203 0OE00226A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head
204 0F00228A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Philips Pan Head (FT)
207 0E00231A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Philips PanHead (FT)
208 OEQQ0233A | Washer 2.6mm Toothed Lock
209 DEQO166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head
210 OEQQQ04A | Screw M2 x 8 Cylinder Head
211 0EQ0222A | E-Ring 2mm
212 0EQQ218A | Screw M2 x 10 Cylinder Head
213 OEQQQ30A | Washer 3mm Steel
214 OEOQDO25A | Washer 2mm Spring
215 OEQO0253A | Washer 3.3mm Steel
216 OEQO0220A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Philips Pan Head
217 OEQQ181A | E-Ring 3mm
218 OEQOQ31A | Washer 4mm Steel
219 0E00229A | Screw M2.6 x 10 Philips Pan Head
220 QEQ0142A | Washer 2.6mm Steel
221 0EQO0509A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head
222 QEQQ172A | Washer 3mm Toothed Lock
224 QE00223A | Screw M2 x 10 Flat Head
225 QEQQOOO8A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Flat Head
226 OEOQ0176A | Nut Hex. M2

26




8.10. Chassis

R R
k ..w
e i , S
,M.‘ - f//@o%o\ ) N
=] Lo /
® @\00

W /
/
L«
4 o T 2\
— iy
@ & NE o}
s 4
@ A A
% % @
5 e =]
Al

Fig. 8.10

27



S;f;?-ml\?:.c Part No. Description S;’:}'ﬂsg? Part No. | Description
1 04032368 Jack Cover 219 OEDQO589A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head
2 0J03341A | Headphone Jack Holder 220 0EQ0157A | Washer 3mm Plastics
3 BAQ3675A | Headphone AMP, P.C.B. Ass'y 221 i OEO0592A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head
4 BAO3676A | Switch P.C.B. Ass'y 222 | OQEO00651A | Washer 2.6mm Plastics
5 OMO3533A | Jack Name Plate
6 0J03342A | Jack Bracket
7 JAQ3021A | Contact Plate D Ass'y
8 BAO3671A | Mic. AMP, P.C.B. Ass'y
9 0J03354A | Contact Plate B
10 JAO3022A | Slide Plate R Ass'y
11 0J03347A Battery Case
12 0JO3349A | Battery Slide Guide
13 0J03352A | Converter Case Cover
14 BAO3730A | D-D, MHX P.C.B. Ass'y
15 0J03351C Converter Case
16 OMO3531A | Battery Indication Label
17 BAQ3672A | 400Hz OSC. P.C.B. Ass'y
18 OHO3104A | Push Button
19 JAO3023A | Rear Chassis Ass'y
20 BAO3764A | Rec. Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y
21 OMO3664B | Rear Name Plate
22 0OBO3939A | Cushion
23 0J03370A | Stopper Rubber
24 BAO3677A | Jack P.C.B. Ass'y
25 0J03277A Bolt Receptacle Plate
26 0B08143C | Meter (L}
27 0B08142C | Meter {R)
28 | 0J03344B | Meter Cushion
29 OHO03373A | Push Switch Cover
30 0J03365B | Front Chassis
31 BAO3674A | Volume P.C.B. Ass'y
32 0J03345B | Lamp House
33 BAO0O3683A Lamp P.C.B. Assy
34 i BADO3G94A | 19P Sub Board Ass'y
35 | OBO3067A | Bind Holder
36 BAQ3669A | Main P.C.B. Ass'y (SX)
37 0J03355C | Center Chassis
38 JAO3024A | Slide Plate L Ass’y
42 0B01651B | 14P Plug Board
45 0BO8B8O97A | Jack Unit
46 0B0O1798C | 19P Plug Board
a7 0J033588B | Rear Chassis Stud
48 BAO3686A | Car Battery P.C.B. Ass'y
49 BAQ3670A | Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y
50 0J03375A Headphone AMP. Stud
51 0B0O3053B | Switch Stud
201 0OEQO0120A | Screw M2.6 x 3 Philips Pan Head
202 | OEQO0507A | Nut Hex, M3
203 | OEDO0B12A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (2A)
204 | OE00622A | Screw M3 x 5 Philips Pan Head (2A)
205 OE00518A | Screw M3 x 8 Flat Head
206 0E00524A | Screw M3 x 10 Flat Head i
207 OEOO0505A | Screw M3 x 6 Flat Head
208 OEQ0522A | Screw M3 x 4 Philips Pan Head
209 0EQ0581A | Washer 3mm Spring
210 | OEO0519A | Screw M3 x 25 Philips Pan Head
211 OEQO606A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A)
213 OEQ0076A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Flat Head
214 OEOOD21A | Nut Hex. M2.6
215 OEO0026A | Washer 2.6mm Spring
216 OEQO037A | B5 Earth Lug
217 DEQOO0184A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Flat Head ‘ -
218 OEQ0121A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Philips Pan Head |
\

28



8.11. Cabinet




Sa#;?lmr\?;[c Part No. Description S;};:-m;:.c Part No. Description
1 HAO3613B | Battery Door Ass'y 12 HA03637A | Front Panel Ass'y
2 HAO03614A | Rear Panel Ass'y
3 0HO03394A | Program Timer Knob 0A03237A | Front Panel
4 HAO3615A | Deck Panel Ass'y 0OMO03663A | Front Name Plate
5 HAO3B616A | Upper Case Ass'y 0MO3535A | Brand Name Plate
7 HAOQ3617A | Bottom Case Ass'y 0A03240B | Rubber Foot
8 OHO3390A | Wave Washer (B} OHO03294A | Volume Shade
10 OHO3371A | Push Button 550
11 0HO3367A | Case Spacer
12 HAOD3637A | Front Panel Ass'y
13 0OHO3375C | Slide Volume Knob 550
14 OHO3370D | Volume Knob B
156 0OHO3369C | Volume Knob A
16 0OHO03386A | Volume Knob Felt
17 OMO3563A | Record Name Plate
18 OMO3564A | Rewind Name Plate
19 OMO3565A | Stop Name Plate
20 OMO3566A | Play Name Plate
21 OMO3567A | FF Name Plate
22 OMO3568A | Pause Name Plate
201 OEOOB04A | Screw M3 x 15 Philips Pan Head
202 OEQO0B61A | Screw M3 x 4 Philips Pan Head
203 OEOQG685A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head
204 OEQOOB51A | Washer 2.6mm Plastics
205 OEQO0G81A | Nut Hex. M2.6
206 OE00589A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head
207 OEQ0183A | Washer {3.5 x 7 x 0.5) Stee!
208 OEQOB59A | Screw M3 x 10 Oval Countersunk Head
209 OEO0B83A | Screw M3 x 22 Philips Pan Head
1 HAQ3613B | Battery Door Ass'y
HAOQ3B626A | Case Knob Ass'y
0A03239D | Battery Case Cover
0J03360B | Contact Plate C
0J03364A | Hinge Shaft
0J03363C | Hinge
0JO3649A | Battery Cover Slide Cover B
0J03650A | Lock Spring
0JO3651A | Battery Cover Spring
OMO3537B | Model Name Plate
OEQQO076A | Screw M2 .6 x 4 Philips Countersunk Head
0E00219A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head
OEQ0681A | Nut Hex. M2.6
2 HA03614A | Rear Panel Ass'y
0A03238B | Rear Panel
OMO03538C | Dolby Name Plate
0A03240B | Rubber Foot
0J03362A | Battery Cover Stopper
0E0Q0612A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (2A)
a4 HAO3615A | Deck Panel Ass'y
0J03370A | Stopper Rubber
0A03236A | Deck Panel
0OHO03098A | Counter Lens V
OMO3532A | Tape Alarm Name Plate
OMO3840B | SH Badge

30




9. BLOCK DIAGRAM

(HO1v1No3y)

HOLOW n — .mo%%.ww)%o mmpMuwzou QYVOH AH311lV8 ¥VD -
- . . AZI
NI “11v8 "LX3 H ZHNSOl- )
1N0 'L1v8 "LX3 _ d
E_zq,otﬁ
8 AL+ Euo Q,_ FO‘ 1ivg yyo ALl I|O¥ mu%_mm_
Wy pF) o (AZI) 5
3dvl \Z/ 7 : ) 7
! T i |
aION310S ¥3AI¥Q 340-L0Hs VA I J Hoo Hoo!
440-1nHs alON310S Wav v
3dvl 440 XS
g+ wo? X3
MS VT 2 MS
. EERREL s " H3Imod awnjon
4 y3LIN 3409 ¢NO X3 — J_mqau MOz o
1nodin 03 ad
T@[ NV T ¢ >+ o—JF—w—3é s P
SENRELL xS LAWES)
H3IL3IW Y3 (AWGZI) diNY
yoy 11v8 ol 0||<
JINY (AWg9) aN3nsg A
v|®|\j|Y;om 234 (AWEOI} .
Y3L3W ,\ 73A37 XS a+ HU
o i ddvi A4/ P74
, /93 (@001 > A
dnv AVd 3
I anp o ELED|
v 13A37 Y3L3INW b E XS a\o OIN GN3718 HU
O-
(AWZZ) {AWSE) d01S 44 ‘m3Y A
440 oy  yoy 4
—0>
NO© g ol xo,_\.m Awgznf 4y
HILININ N v
4 Py 03 ERRIR] p—O——/\
234 Mv3d 3
MOl Mu
1lnd.Lno LA4100 H A
i . H31T14 XdW wn_ 3 (Q)%00I
(AWOBS) LAWSO!) 8 dWV XIW (AWg |} |.__-MD\VMZ..”
(MWOOE XTI A
U8 dINY -
INOHJ (rs' )| INOHJIA WV IH 1o YOI
F NI O MS 140 280
A8700 MS Xdn sHoow 440 NO
g+ MS INOL 1S3L »aol

avaH
Isvyd

dv3H
AV1d/03Y

(AWSZ 0)

J2iW gN3T8 ©

Fig

{AWGZ'0)

20N Y27

(Awge)
Nid

(AWOL)
LNdNi

31



10. SCHEMATIC

10.1. Amplifier

DIAGRAMS

JACK BOARD VOLUME BOARD
JAGK NI 001 T -
WAUT L
ROGZ_ 100K &EE = oL W
weuT R e i 5, w07 sex éx o . “E _@_r_
e 3
N T . T RS i _iF
B ER ax 25
auTRUT R —E & i 25 5
| l gk z [Foaes squ g—@—t—%g | 320 28| nop 33 o
= @) @._ | r-=n RED <
E ﬁ—FE e p [J BEEY —
on AR H =5 |8 e S Tt
e E e A L=
5 L WHT e
ks - SR
: L
1 [
T
i R —
L T
e
é =1
{le[[a{=s]eTr]a]s]
MAIN BOARD T
I
iy
s,
R-Cr ZECICO0 B 250732 BL 0 E=
L P.B EQ AMP e 94:
1 <
arl FiEW e il
e r‘ 530111 z
cicy P! ila T
swaoe Loy S 5 e R A
P lw: %[&[“3 el g x'a"
= oL <1 2|3 2
B B §Tw§-3* H = :
na K = ] g
- 4 ) WEE ) ke ]
B T 1o, 003 o
i 11T
Tt
D/D CONVERTER & MOTOR GOVERNOR BOARD - REC AMP J-S FEon Al
I w 5 = %"
- - - - - = 1z
wir 4 \J?) B
o305 ox B
rep 2scaze 54732 264472 Ve &Q 1 | o
\
zel [ a |
1 ST race 100 g oaos c20z eoe =
. . 3 MECHA |51 o
avl 308 230 N N £ [monar S -— -
029 © 3 o @8 =
CI " . : * o ! B
0 5 & —
bt §§’ SRR E 3 u§ G a | isimss & ] m
a3s EErye a H H - |
I win s 1 © G301 e
D e ot B e 2
B £
GRY )J ' r
g Laen 2R cs ]
2saass 250733 Vo, TEE a3t a ol ey !
z Sl
s F S D) B e
H N e L :
£ w
Lz £ ]
- o BT gg z = € !
g [ o a4 pazs (6 F| may a4 Ll
206 it g s 22 020l 1gk 00Tz
200w ! ‘ & 2l it
o \gTapg | 1soR % i k
v fa T = o e . o
% ;g" Eé g 5 351 151858 ,_|°"°ﬁ 387 é "
a@ & o - —H 5
o 33| [58 g FARELE R 5= 8 & U3
1= 8 o * = as 937 aze TC H E"‘W‘Aﬂl l - g . s
S 25cee8 e 25 zscere  2scaze FUWT fEe | zl 4 2 —
8 mTﬁ REIBE

cap s

iy
+

ra—

BATTERY

15V X8

32

YEL

ina]

g

el

[ Lo
E
w OFF OFF
POWER SW METER: LAMP S
SWIO SWOGE

Fig. 10.1

iy

LIMITER 5w
003



WHTE_J
H' 400Mz 0SC BOARD = P
i
= H
- o =g _glswen w7
Y ' 25c900¢ ==t
EE escseat [ TF
4]
r&:—: " RE1
as A
] 2 oele
G, HT % e
£ L:)W_. | [T Fecizes 2l
2 !
i R 22 @
NOLTOT =
vl P
Tasor mskioy e ' AR
| 2 T
— REINE
v 2
i f‘% Amwg
™ —_ + % é % # R
—— | GeTaBL  escazmie | aseeed
5
2 EILE : FE=t
SR v Y R R R EE S |5|5|'[—|'L‘\s|~3| - v oW AT
T T TIT7] N3
: : ) i
‘ : J Ren — }uur
‘ L—_ Ll . __:: W
T < g v
caos! . - A
i T H = T /—r—°—l
_ e y MIX & LEF AMP L) =
e o i ©] HEAD PHONE AMP BOARD
n cotorn| | o J 185 e
I
it
5
o— e
2 [Prar mEC
]
— METER AMPIL)
G e w7 LT 17y DOLOY BOARD
— 21
'3‘5%'\0 x T 23 | PSCTATBL 2SAASSY  pscriaS 6435y 2SK300 | ScrArAL  nmAabe v TEoTa AL
_i ?Eé pael Txl wxl.B SROAIT 3Rk bEm
i Bed £ 25 S pg e o)
5 3 S joer it w
= ;§& 3090 |0 sl o, PRTT e oy . g
- 1 =[er & i
£ 139 02KG g 5 x5 s
o - i = BY coafuod o Ea% iﬁ f k—ca
PERK LIMITER [(L) | L. |[B 42 e g 17
swa0-w rd 3 = |5 i Sl
iy ReS ame td 7 H 1 25 9
LLE
N MUTE T Wt L
aG| Iswnn 250828 —_—— I
e 0282 2w win az a7 aspa
: ¢
osT! 7 1
& | 22 16w
L__L e
, — DB-5
PLAY  REC
SWBI- 10 ] G T
| Slia ozca
o i
FEAK LTATTER %) z 8 = " By 25,
— . s FT1% 2
LS
n R & | s I
g H B & @ T TS
3 B EHes j%.‘.
L H L
- —
[Race
— w2
R0
4
. REC CAL BOARD
2 PL‘.‘: gﬂi!{? CO0G ATOF RO2! 100K
3 M i .
suai-iz
i WX B LPF AN (R L
3
R
el
oN-4
[e]1}
B
=l ko9 - . = —i o
il RN AE =5 2| |_§Fswitcr soaro
LTI 1 G -
25aT32 ?Q_j E &3 (L = g \ A2 "
N i W e -
o5 oG- 5
4
4 G o T
iy H ![g_— i g
i i 5 < — g
- T | 1] e > o °
B
Al . %19 i
e o o e
S & B || ] [md - LAME BOARD
] + : 1
BAT TAPE ¢ L{EET
,J1 }uu é gaN J: }on éisx E T
oFF orr oFF e [ —
METER LAMP Sw LIMITER SW poLay sw TAPE SW YEL METER Sw
EwWoE GwO03 SO0E SWOOS SWOOE



10.2. Mechanism

ERASE HEAD BLK
Heo |
N -
LEFT B Jred ]
ey
REC/PLAY HEAD I yops |
RIGHT ETg
~2 _
SSIR—

ORN

— (=1
A2 254733
i o7 25A733
D904 Pxs 2
KB162 o i
8 e o it
T =¥ |o%0s @ Lo ©
E EEE §38  Treor Qx4 lax o
~ e @« @ D o x
D;’é < - o sl
@ I = 1 4]
g
Qe07 @ L=
) 1 25K30(D) FLe -
0907 Docs o | & S0
254733 ot > T |e90s A
= 151555 - 0.047
I 8 x = ":‘k = " &
gl;% <] @] A ¥ N
- il e 2 e
- Q o !EEB <+
= s S o oax
o 8] & & INF g&; o8
v L

Co 201

D901 151655 [TV
. 14 v 1
Elay RIO1 RED
- 88" 560 | =
.EE roT Q
g _@ 5
1
Qa0
o ! =8 = >
o5 = EaN 0
aE |0 o=
oy (N
T —
r 250732BL SSCTITEL
Z
10 L

Fig. 10.2

CN-1
[ ]
2 |
[ 3 |
4
5]
| 5 |
7 MAIN
5| BoARD
[ 9 |
[10]
1]
] 12
E
14 ]
MUTE S‘Jv SW901
PLAY-'—,—D- STOP
- —7REW
|
START SW, SW902
Pg—é*«ﬂ» REW
7_‘ D 4
{ / /
i 5P CONNECTOR
Ass’y
% orn [~
i
GRN | =
- - BLK @
- I
o E YEL |7
L YEL @

MHX MOTOR B



11. SPECIFICATIONS

Power Supply

Tape Speed
Wow Flutter .. ... ...............
Frequency Response
Signal to Noise Ratio

Total Harmonic Distortion

Erasure . . . ... ... ... ...
Channel Separation . .. ... ..........
CrossTalk . .. ...................
Bias Frequency ..................
Input .. ......... Mic ..........

Line..........
Qutput . ... ... .. Line . . ........

Headphone ... ..

Size

. DC 12V (D Size Dry Battery x 8, Car

Battery, AC with AC pack)

1-7/8 ips = 1.5%

0.13% WTD Peak

40-17,000Hz = 3 dB {SX or EXII tape)
Better than 65 dB (Dolby NR In, Wrms,
CCITT, 400 Hz, 3% Distortion)

Less than 1.5% (400 Hz 0 dB)

Better than 60 dB {1 KHz 0 dB)
Better than 35 dB (1 KHz 0 dB)
Better than 60 dB (1 KHz 0 dB)

106 KHz

0.2mV 10 K ohm (-72 dBm)

70mV 150 K ohm

580 mV

100 mW {1 KHz 0 dB)

15 Hrs (Continuous use)

12-1/4" (W) x 3-1/2 (H) x 13-3/4 (D)
31T m/m (W) x 88 m/m (H)

x 350 m/m (D)

11-1/4 lbs (5.1 Kg) (Without Batteries)

® Specifications and appearance design are subject to change for

further improvement without notice.

® Dolby System under license from Dolby Laboratories Inc.
® The word "DOLBY’’ and the Double-Symbol are trademarks

of Dolby Laboratories Inc.

33



12. HISTORY ON 550

12.1. Major Modifications
(1) Tape and Time Constants

S/N 3659471

Tape: NORMAL, CrO,

Time Constants:
NORMAL: 1590 us+120 us
CrO,: 3180 us+70 us

Tape: EX, SX

Time Constants:
EX: 3180 us+120 us
SX: 3180 us+70 us

(2) Motor and Governor

S/N 54666 S/N 3661871

JA Motor
and Governor

NE Motor
and Governor

MHXB Motor
and Governor

12.2. Modification (details)
Following shows each of the revised history of P.C.B.,
mounting diagrams and schematic diagrams.

12.2.1. Main P,C.B. Ass’y

(1) S/N — 3659470 (for CrO, tape)

Part No.: BA-3669

Same as the latest one except capacitor C316 {C316
has been removed in the latest one).

S/N 3659471 — (for SX tape)

Latest one

(Including the modification of resistors R303,304
from 470K to 120K).

(2)

12.2.2. Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same.

12.2.3. Rec. Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y

(1) S/N — 3659470 (for CrO, tape)
Part No.: BA-3673
See Figs. 12.1 and 12.7.

(2) S/N 3659471 — (for SX tape)
Latest one

12.2.4. Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

(1) S/N — 3659470 (for CrO, tape)

Part No.: BA-3676

See Figs. 12.2 and 12.7.

Only patterns are different from the latest one (pat-
terns connected to the Tape Switch have been cut in
the latest one).

S/N 3659471 —

Latest one

(2)
12.2.5. Volume P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same.

12.2.6. Solenoid Driver P.C.B. Ass’y
Stays the same.

34

12.2.7. 400 Hz OSC. P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same except resistor R606 (changed from
3.3K to 5.6K]}.

12.2.8. Headphone AMP. P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same.

12.2.9. Tape Alarm Shut-off P.C.B. Ass’y
(1) S/N — 57670

Part No.: CA-3213

See Figs. 12.3 and 12.6.
(2) S/INB7671 —

Latest one (Alarm B P.C.B. Ass’y)

12.2.10. Mic. AMP. P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same except for resistors R301, 401 and
501 (changed from 680-ohm to 10K).

12.2.11. Jack P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same.

12.2.12. D-D Converter and Motor Governor P.C.B.
Ass'y
{1) S/N — 54665 (for JA Motor)
Part No.: BA-3679
See Figs. 12.4 and 12.7.
(2) S/N 54666-3661870 (for NE Motor)
Part No.: BA-3699 (D-D, D-Fast Converter and Motor
Governor P.C.B. Ass’y)
See Figs. 12.5and 12.8,
S/N 3661871 — (for MHXB Motor)
Latest one (D-D, MHX P.C.B. Ass'y)
(Including the modification of the R301 from 10K to
4.7K}.

(3)

12.2.13. Lamp P.C.B. Ass’y
Stays the same.

12.2.14. Car Battery P.C.B. Ass'y
Stays the same.

12.2.15. Schematic Diagrams (Mechanism)
(1) S/N —57670

See Fig. 12. 6.
(2) S/NB7671 —

Latest one

12.2.16. Schematic Diagrams (Amplifier)
(1) S/N — 3659470 (for CrO, tape)

See Fig. 12.7.
(2) S/N 3659471 — (for SX tape)

Latest one




Rec. Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y Tape Alarm Shut-off P.C.B. Ass’y

4P CM-1 (ORN)
Connector 3 —-———
550 Shut 5 o FED|
off  Driver (RED)

START 5W @
N 25 K; o
[ o g s ] L) g
B85y pezs o i . 28 (W10 @
mo&e o Wt = swoece, PAUSE  SW -]
= H s 26
5 YRIOE 10K R
nozu 3 3n :
S "oy
.3 N § :
032 & BED Shut | —
CEE S ROPZ 18K "DBD 221 off L,rlver (YELN ol8 o
Co0s 3 3 14 CN-I (GRNYXZEEN
ROZ1 47 Wg %3& 2B cor ok Cannectar & == [Ta0s A
WWHD) en ] Ros 8 5y o - e [WHT) i 7§c-- ?
| a2 A VROGH | 0K 4P CN-| - — L
CN-3 il C%#’llff?“f" R Connector ® °‘n. ) 9
b~ i e [T [RED C92F :
ﬁ\o g §,_ : START SW "'—" {\gg,o’ﬁ? b
L g ?'}" AN L

2
ROE6 2.0k RO26 2.2 J Mﬁa‘

Fig. 12.1 S/N -3659470 (for CrO2 tape) %m P RY &

140 oNt VIO :lg;\a
Connector e T

¥R ¥
| 3 T o
Bon
o
P{lx (SN
or? g
goi b
: . Fig. 12.3 S/N -57670
Switch P.C.B. Ass'y
i
5
[N
o
L
k <
w ;
= =
) o
wl
= P A -
Y S e o T " - az
o . "
I & o ! .
S . & : o -
-~ —
¢ = =) -
| o E [# s
o ™
; ™ / 17
&b L
3 05565,\ C(}iaf'rﬁpl. L
2 rose § | "_H_zh %
' : - : : s
. 35 . MM:H». o
" oo B LOI2 Q‘xCJb'J fup
aag¥ . R ! =
) 2 : TG, J'ﬂ .
e T e A e Troliad -
i ' 1 . T ! oy e '
' 1 : & RRAES ! | ; . : '
p | e . i e | e % . -
5 W e 1 ' | - N ! :
- g I b ¥ 5 o "”_%'E i o
‘1"” by = k- 5 ’ 4B i N NN 4 e
¥ i I " e | L
& v 5 ! ! B wn B i 5 {1
: 1 I 2 ' = b 3 .
-= A HWOD) -¥ e e d SWO02 Lo | | SWOOT ..g__*.,_,;. AR ST ——
powER sw 1] MieTes Tans 5w TWTER swo T AW A
| 1
1 !

{ORN)

N-g <

Fig. 12.2 S/N - 3659470 {for CrO2 tape)

35

METER
+

METER
+



D-D Converter and Motor Governor P.C.B. Ass'y

3 " VR301 50K
N S
§| ¢ 9 o o 0

b e e —

F
b
r~
§§
-b
;5
91
LIg
H

N
§8 nsasrm gg

+EBISE 2080

14

k3

e

i ARy
i ogﬂ;gm,*gl.j. g

jor 3

o4}o !

Fig. 12.5 5/N 54666-3661870 (for NE Motor)

36

v T VR3OTEK

.l

R3O7 47K

b g
&
& w
-
O i
RBW 220K e %
ol
DAL AN
R34 42K 0
L el
U0
50
Fr s

GRS

He't 21ad

ok

I—’;)doaa fotieed

gz
BgRISY
[
N BOE SO
i}
i
4
-3 \
. d’w\;;i Y
LOES RS
] - q‘:

73
s
B Tl
NG ©
o @
& s
@
<
L3oez
T T T T
~7 .
e >,
7 A
/ 210pH
’
i
/
q
/
i
o 00000—
|
'
i\
A
\
N
AN
o O -~
-
~.
-\\n_ /”/t

002 330P

030151 5550
S ) A TR
)"MNG

%

PEBISI 2020

>

L(E‘ oy !

I P ey

N A =

w o =

Iy i T

& y

= Y

2 s {

~ - ™
IS

aned
DA

T e

HZ1 80

G306 I00p2sy

ASLNO00

Wo3l4 47pley

10 TRED | 470

£308 4.7K
AL

S}

CBIS |0y
el

[

[}

a1t ..

CEUE 1000 yigy

59 8 8 =
* {1 i i (‘»
& { ] ( . A
o3} I Ol | Ry
o v >l m 1
2 Gl 2 Is o
[ie vl i ] = X
¢ w
w "T{ o "‘F“.
ey P
=< B3

Fig. 12.4 S/N -b4665 (for JA Motor)

&



Schematic Diagram (Mechanism)

O
7

———

ERASE HEAD /1 BLK
Fooz |
SN

LEFT 5 e ]
REC/PLAY HEAD ! wsor !

RIGHT

g—p MAIN
BOARD

L

)
—

SERL oo T[]

ol

I

SWS03
——
1 OO0 | PAUSE —
R
L] - ] SW. g MUTE SW. swso1
.
g é:: ; % 1 — PLAYT»SFTEP
——i % - © - 1 i - 7REW
1
RI09 T
| ﬁg'zo 2SAT33 2SAT33 §g _
D204 Pxs Ox atl
KB-162 287 7§ -
o YEDY o Bz gxl lox @rs
~ 3§ T v oS faz gon %2
8 o lei () L EOT fRe° . =
“ E E 0905 it p—— START SW. SW902
5 4 852 D210 PLAY gSTOF cew
T @l 25 ¥ 151565 2o A
£908 1 zsk20(D) gL Bl - 2F ! e—g—————
0.1 35¢ 0905 ° e eMlgx | &'y ¢ 1
s0s ] |THV | A o S\ es00 £33 @ , 4P CONNECTOR
25733 i & =57 By | Ass?
1 151555 0.047 (N o ssy
w0l = ] 254733 Y &
1 Blx o ¥ [Srl e I o
258 gl el g3|v | » | L5 _NAuse x
ey= 2 W5y &g e F 2 ‘-EN‘!N Lt_rgsv_ 25A733 | @ T
= 27 o = - To b X ezdx |, =%
5 alg 2 @ £ Q910 Levy [NV THE 38 T
2 2 & 4 3 -
= 2 3 zsceze 530 82 (xR TI° g
2 ) BLK 3]
St
[vly]
co 907
T
& can3
=, - — —
a BLK YELT
# 0,001
0902 y0-6C 02 25A435Y D901 151886 (7V] ] -
i " )
5 R201 RED
e 580 | =~
3| 0] & |
T & L &
LJQ
1
asot | 5
O s = g
5SS |5 o © ) ~
oR N e I G-
2sc7 : 314
SCT32BL ascraza,
-
- 10 — MOTOR 901
Fig. 12.6 S/N -57670

37



Schematic Diagram (Amplifier)

cox ot oy LACK BOARD VOLUME BOARD
A e
INPUT R = 0
ROOZ 100K 2 A woLDDY Ik
WPUT ch [ ST P EET T P
QUTRIT L ] 'T | i % §§|_<
. e
¥ BE g O T
e v G |I§ és«% |§|—Tﬁxs~w —I"ﬁ Eobeir o) 538 me | B |
Fare ON B g .
2@ @ r==A - O e
‘ L?ﬁ ' npemani NS
oin x H L2 1z
) [ 5 ot 4 ; g5l
/T zlo = HEH==
B3 e i i
;L —— b
g -4
: [ )4
1 1
" f
L
et LY
o, V—OTGH[— — |
l—tots - :
w C;—Ll—l i Ve T
e ™ ] B
AL - J prYY———— ==NBHABGROBRNEBECEREDE rTTEEY
|
1 =
EL |__
EED I
ol
2
‘“*G-T Ly s
[l 2SCIO00BL 26732 0L — AEE MIX B LPF AMPIL)
§ P.BEQ AMP[ f— i | o 0
(501,
wtr“"‘ L e £ o Y CUTRETE |
v b= r §~®w svaorn| | |7 || 58, s iy [ JprEeen e
Af cral o &
i RI; [ e
swaai-s an»s‘v 5 g H{?& :: s i Rk E'@I%é%%
=, 180%
s 57,
LE a7l IS METER AMP (L)
%‘5@ B-I-g-%m o] 18 £
108, moan Pt
el R1a2
| ey B ;a'g‘
TR e R;e_ i
- REG AMP aEs oo &
) L][‘l’ Rz l%yum F 220K ”DK g
i R 7
I )= E a - PEAK LIMITER (L)
RED [ ® Br & é 12
i ST T 3 okl 5 3 TE
4 g__
— MUTE ——
s - T
MECHA -— ?‘f)__.o 7 0393
Iy
—
D/D CONVERTER & MOTOR GOVERMOR BOARD PEAK LIMITER (R)]
" =S TN o ‘
5z
&
&
i C
&
@
<200
PU::\ e
s I
Bl || [owsoree
& MIX & L.P.F. AMF (R}
;T B —
&l
a7
PRI ELEE
. Fl
t

BATTERY

15vXse

T, W. ok LB R Eswncu BOARD
I‘(Hﬁ]’ TTF
I 280733 b 'y i
o |
1 1 [
10 §§ —
I F5EE it
’,',“-ﬂ:l_ = e
1T
e A Ay

Fig. 12.7 S/N -3659470 (for CrO2 tape)



l 400Hz 0SC BOARD [ 1 ""'[_J
)
25CE0GE
R
7 .
R i
5 g AN
2 B3
CHE S
S wRest L
= B i e =
—] L
vee
e
oy ouT
oN-3 s Bty %m
e v {uw
L o= +n
! A — I
R&11
MIX 8 LPF AMP (L) :
! =] HEAD PHONE AMP BOARD
‘ A g
|
s 17V_DOLDY BOARD
Eﬁ sy H 25673261 ESAM85Y  RCYEZHL gsaduby  ISKEOD 7328l 250732 B
L. -t E ﬁgg‘”mwmk T
_ ! EHE o o =
e ; 5 G382 51 ot ol T
Q10 RIS i F (N
sx:omlg" 1] | EE
sl ‘
! fe]
TER LI | §
s || || ]
e ||| £
L
L WHT 4 o
—— LD P i |
s Wit @ = [i7s] R2 ar 2n5ma
I | e 1 =
1 —1 ey i
8 gg,;’ o
o—— | J*%
PLAY REC .
SWET-10 H
METER AMP (R) o 1
2 3 = by sk
o gonmg | 3 oy 58 o
v e 7 it Lo
cazs bl 1Y R225 [= 1S Tg
R0 G 8 230
o s
% LEEC]
cap ol
] 0205 _c|2m
al
) ca1o szzs| LU =, 1 REC_CAL BOARD
= o
az foLE
§ § & 4 ] <
WK & LEF AWP (R — — P
—r L
340
= REL
CN-4
[TeTs+=l=T1} e
i -'T
& "swiTcH posrD
. R N i |$+
i
[} Bl EE
—— é
o)
i s
19 o,
J g
BAT TAFE E i .
‘]_J,*:m ] Lo
s L T — ==
TAPE SwW YEL METER SW
w

59470 (for CrO2 tape)




Schematic Diagram {D-D Converter and Motor Governor)

-~ - ©== - -
m;i :Q, —WA—8 @©
- ) gl @
nou T S clgy ?
| c 020L Lo} o] = ME'E Slgd o
.'] Yy
=l g
No NG| &
40021 v 2 © wigd @
TOED ) S 4 ARA 4 @
i ”’; SXs o A
s © == MIb Bigd
@ o o o e
Lo =2 l2 592 @ | 1IN —= 2
To % 2¥8 DUE H0LZ o1 Blsy Ew:l o
HE'D B 2 e oze S8 T Bl &
I gogy | © & <) il
\_/,egc—n' Hee &3
GSGISL 1080 g5 Zesy et &
| . ! ]
7 o=1 ol ¢
2 ot R
-9 [ 3=J o
BRI = 2 HJO
o= X
foiz | E2 o & 2%
8% - g
& W
eI ' H0S | yozz SOl pzex el _| 8
H0edA | gzey "‘TQT 52
APy B3 Eop—— 2l o| ©
! Ro¥ 23'E 0 X
eun = Asz 001 v0OgD see 5 s)
i} legyd &S 3
517X =5 —a — 2
#0gd @« [=]'s] SO =| 0
m 0l Aull oLl el BN
i N =5 HO! o = o
& S oo Be | sesy L
a i P —
o — o +OgH N -
=T P R =
S0¢£d P
A - A @
I o g9 Gogd ME'9 90¢H m Q
Q [&]
"% 3 &
1} | odee peed ozg "% OOk [ gioq
Asl oge 0D gecy Agll e
] 5183
o Tt
= eIVl NVl | @
o g 0ZgD &
0 g &
X3, Mioossd | o
o5 A9l 0001 L0E0 o - q
i 52 v b i
. <37 1588 o 9GS gged | &
. o A Yy o
| ',-}
ISR MOI ot Zz 12e0
ERISL 90£a
foor H Seed bl g
coe & Cb O
o=t @ .
9 9 =35} d409g m Ace | @
> /-.C: e % A=) o ey | @
et 11 —l T
@ - 53 A WL NwL
#OE ] 28 ] Ixl gologrze zeed
© oy RaE maT L—ww
o T2 u:; 3 oo AZB TbeY
! 2 ik g S "
1 o & GGSISH SOECI N9 Ghey
- ol @ O
< o <
@ LOEY {@ | = =
& o ¥ D £h E oy LS 9
e iy o1& ©0 & BTN
E: 5 a el = +56S1 0IEQ
[a] o] o < =] [&] 14
Bl 8 g < i
o [ . ol |j
- -0 Asl Tooo! f4
& | [d089 oge 5 gzed SN vemist ngo
@ | |oigd Zigy 8 By MO |} T,
| 2 =4 e ORINS Aol Ty 920
& SRy Sy = y S !
— HOLZ
1] | sved
nsz oLy 1
| 2,
p [ [
L O — ——— -—HQ @ ®_Q OF

Fig. 12.8 S/N 54666-3661870



Service Manual

Nakamichi 550

Nakamichi Corporation

1-163 Suzukicho, Kodaira, Tokyo
Phone: (0423) 42-1111

Telex: 2832610 (NAKAM J)
Cable: NAKAMICHI KOKUBUNJI

Nakamichi U.S.A.Corporation
220 Westbury Avenue

Carle Place, N.Y. 11514

Phone: {516) 333-5440

Telex: 144513 (NAKREI CAPL)

1101 Colorado Avenue

Santa Monica, Calif. 90401
Phone: (213) 451-5901

Telex: 652429 (NAKREI SNM)

0-800901C  Printed in Japan



